BN-0101D-AF

BROTHER
EMBROIDERY
SYSTEMS

’f/%

IN—=V Ty
PARTS BOOK

INEY 2 — LR
COMPACT MONOGRAMMING MACHINE




IN—Y Ty ZFBICEELT

1 Z0OA&IE. 2000 FE8BOF —2ICHSWTER SN ZHDTT,
2 WA FEL LICRHEESNSBANHY T,
3 HH TIIAT AIEI T BIRTRLTAY T,

= R

A EREHF e 1
EBHRAIR e 5

c BHEBIFR e eseerennes 7
D1, LB e eeeeessecseemeenenseseniesesaens 9
D2. IR 12
Et.  BREDELE ) B oo 13
E2.  BREMEBE Y BB o 15
F FBTAERI R e, 17
G, BTEFE e 17
He THABBR....cooeere e e e rnseeniaias 19
J FREBFBIF e et 19
K. ERBUBR .o 21
L1, BEEERBE. oo, 23
L2, TBEEGRIFR..ccce e, 27
FE— BBt 29

e BB BR e 29
P. BHBEEEMR...cccooeee e 31
21, BEBEREIR e 33
72, ZOYE TR e 35
Wa., FEET A b rcreeeneeesssssessstsssessesesssessessessons 37

FEB e s 39




1 This book was prepared based on information available in Aug. 2001.

Notes for using this parts book

2 Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

Z1.
Z2.

CONTENTS
Machine body............ccceeveeniniiniiniennrineie, 1
Upper shaft mechanism........c..ccceveevicniennnnninincen. 5
Needle bar mechanism.........ccccccovvmmeeriincnnnnniiinncen, 5
Presser foot mechanism.......cccovieevviiiiiieerieeecniienen, 7
Presser foot mechanism.......cccoccveeiivnniiinnnnnnne, 12
Feed guide mechanism.......cccccvnvnmevviruenniinninninnns 13
Feed guide mechanism........cccccovvummiiciiniineenieninenn, 15
Presser bar mechanism......cccccovvvnnreiiniievereecnnnnen, 17
Rotary hook mechanism........cecviveiicniiccnninennnee, 17
Lower shaft mechanism......c.ccovviiirenennienrennccnnnnne 19
Thread tension mechanism...........cccoeeeeveeeeveinnnnne. 19
Upper threading mechanism.........ccccccvveneeeecnneennen 21
Power supply equipment mechanism...........ccceueeuee. 23
Power supply equipment mechanism...........cc..o..... 27
Motor mechanism..........ccccvinnnnernnniinnnieecnnenneen, 29
Power table mechanism........ccccoeceiniinniininieninnien 29
Attachment Set........cccvvvvvinecneenneieciiieeene 31
ACCESSOMES....uveeieercreeeetiiesrisrs e s sseae 33
FLOPPY LIST....utiireerieeeeieeeererenteneeennnanssssansneenns 35
Warning labels.........occoveeeeneciininiiiciennnniieiinnni, 37

3 Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line:___1



A . B8R/ Machine body

155-111-050



A . £%£3{% / Machine body

REF.NO CODE _ |QTY EAq NAME OF PARTS RM
1-1 $43042000 | 1 [AIbM 7% BED COVER
1-2 S43043001 | 1 |7-L7% ARM COVER
2 S43044001 | 1 |2A1%4493 FACE PLATE SET
2-1-1 X56033051 | 1 [¥41bh73- LOWER THREAD KNIFE
2-1-2 146200051 | 1 |[M7CS4 RETAINING RING, CS4
2-2 543045001 | 1 [#/157% FACE PLATE COVER
3 525478001 | 1 [#4 KNIFE
4 060400816 | 1 [NV1/b"4X8 SCREW, BIND M4X8
5 025040232 | 1 k7% h"3F194 WASHER, PLAIN M 4
6 021400102 | 1 [#IMY24 NUT, 1 M4
7 060400816 | 1 [N {/b"4X8 SCREW, BIND M4X8
8 855072001 | 1 [97754%4%3 TOP PLATE SET
8-1-1 XA8991051 [ 1 [1h3473 BOBBIN WINDER ASSEMBLY
8-1-1-1 XA0660151 | 1 [1h¥%579%9F 93 B-WINDER SHAFT HOLDER ASSEMB
8-1-1-2 120448051 | 1 |3°h7 BOBBIN WINDER RUBBER RING
8-1-1-3 X58993051 | 1 [141'% SPRING, PLATE
8-1-1-4 X50532051 | 1 [¥"73711% PRESSER PLATE
8-1-1-5 060400616 | 1 [NV {1 b M4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6
8-1-1-6 XA0663051 | 1 |2 23°M4 STUD SCREW
8-1-1-7 X56960051 | 1 {3h°43Y11Ih4 NUT
8-1-2 129514051 | 1 {b4n'% SPRING
8-1-3 136681051 | 2 |V 1 b B51b3X8 SCREW
8-1-4 XA8993051 | 1 |#"E 441 93 BOBBIN PRESSER ASSY
8-1-5 XA0667050 | 1 [1h3472 BOBBIN WINDER HANGER
8-1-6 014400432 | 1 [P+7%°34X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X4
8-1-7 XA0668050 | 1 |1h¥4i1Y4- BOBBIN WINDER SHUTTER
8-1-8 060400616 | 1 [V 1/h"M4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6
8-1-9 X56655051 | 1 |CShICSTW-3.5 RETAINING RING: CSTW-3.5
8-1-10 025040232 | 1 |E34" 5" 3F194 WASHER, PLAIN M 4
8-1-11 028040243 | 1 {N3¥ h"322-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
8-1-12 137713050 | 1 |#°YZ71%°- POLYESTER SLIDER
8-2 XA8995001 | 1 [3Vx{bh¥ THREAD GUIDEPLATE
8-3 S§55074001 | 1 |%y22{N°> LABEL, MODEL
8-4 XA0922001 | 1 [{he%EEn 93 PCB ASSY, BOBBIN WINDER SENS
8-5 136681001 | 2 | {/F"B2{F3X8 SCREW, BIND B M3X8
8-6 S43050001 | 1 [1FR2F29(5A° M LABEL, BOBBIN WINDER OPERATI
8-7 138433001 | 1 [#A"B%{+3X6 SCREW
9 060401016 | 3 [NV1/F"4X10 SCREW, BIND M4X10
10 $45273001 | 1 |ATARAN 93 BELT COVER ASSY
10-1 $43052001 | 1 [N RRHN-74 BELT COVER LID
10-2 837058001 | 1 [¥¥ MR-7 LABEL, ARROW
10-3 S43053001 | 1 [F°A4 03" R LABEL, SOURCE
1 060401016 | 2 [N {/F"4X10 SCREW, BIND M4X10
12 S43054301 | 1 |E-2-H0"-93 MOTOR COVER ASSY
13 060401016 | 1 [NV 4Ub"4X10 SCREW, BIND M4X10
14 060401616 [ 1 [V1 b 4X16 SCREW, BIND M4X16
15 XA1152051 | 3 [A43J6 STUD
16 025040232 | 4 (k7% H"%F194 WASHER, PLAIN M 4
17 XA0828151 | 1 [M72ZhN° - TRANSFORMER COVER
18 XA0829051 [ 1 |37{1JtM4 FIXED NUT M4
19 060401016 | 2 N 14" 4X10 SCREW, BIND M4X10
20 XA4818001 | 1 [1bs7$" 973 SPOOL STAND ASSY
21 052401406 | 1 [FA"In'3k74X14 SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X14
22 XA0693051 { 1 |[1hI7ZF° 5" SPOOL SPONGE
23 $55075001 | 1 |/373%3 UNDER COVER ASSY
24 060401016 | 2 [N {b°4X10 SCREW, BIND M4X10
25 117934001 | 2 |[3°A4E13.5 RUBBER CAP, 13.5
26 S43056000 | 4 [IV 371N -% FIXED SPACER
27 025040332 | 4 [L74 " h" 34714 WASHER, PLAIN L 4
28 028040242 | 4 N3 h7%2.4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
155-111-050



A . kB8R / Machine body

1556-111-050




A . ERBI{R / Machine body

REF.NO CODE |QTY Exq NAME OF PARTS RV]
29 018403022 | 4 |7+ M4X30 BOLT, SOCKET M4X30
30 855076001 | 1 |3¥-371%°1 FIXING BARCKET
31 S43058001 | 1 3037 {1% FIXED PLATE
32 018502022 | 2 {7+ Mp5X20 BOLT, SOCKET M5X20
33 028050242 | 2 [N &4 h"%2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
34 025050232 | 2 k7% H"3F195 WASHER, PLAINM 5
35 018503536 | 2 |[F+# MF5X35 BOLT, SOCKET M5X35
36 028050242 | 2 [N f#7h°%2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
37 025050232 | 2 k7% H"%F195 WASHER, PLAINM 5
38 004501404 | 2 |+%735X14 SCREW, FLAT M5X14
39 025050232 | 2 |E7%"H 37195 WASHER, PLAINM 5
40 028050242 | 2 |NV#7h732-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
41 021500102 | 2 [+JM1915 NUT, 1 M5
42 S47582001 | 1 |ty¥ MIE1(4 HINGE SETTING PLATE
43 S44483001 | 1 [FAm 93 HINGE ASSY
44 S47583001 | 1 [WAaH{F B - SIDE COVER, ;N-PLATE
45 0A5401006 | 2 [F~"an"2E74X10 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X1
46 0A5300605 | 4 |+IA"47733X6DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
47 117934001 | 2 |3"At»13.5 RUBBER CAP, 13.5
48 146901001 | 2 [4°3¥73.18 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.18
49 025660132 | 1 |k7% 5 %¥393.18 WASHER, PLAIN S 3.18
50 XA0684051 | 1 [HHIFFN%” HOLDER, SUPPORT-F
51 146200001 | 1 |kA7CS4 RETAINING RING, CS4
52 XA0685051 | 1 [h"{F L AYIF GUIDE PIN HOLDER, F
53 060401016 { 2 [r"1-b+74X10 SCREW, BIND M4X10
54 XA0688051 | 1 |FAA34FFPAH FACE PLATE THREAD GUIDE
55 060400616 | 1 |N1/h"M4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6
56 X53147001 | 1 [P 93 THREAD GUIDE ASSY
57 052300606 | 1 [#A"In"%E73X6 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
58 S43061001 | 1 [P-h{4-p3Y" ARM INSERT SCREW
59 014400632 | 1 [F+74°34X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X6
61 147338105 | 1 |7/E"UhN - COVER, ;T/TAKE-UP LEVER
62 060400616 | 2 [N 1-h"M4AX6 SCREW, BIND M4X6
63 060401616 | 1 [NV {-h"4X16 SCREW, BIND M4X16
64 S47584000 | 2 |7IMMIX10X10 FELT, 1X10X10
65 T31049001 | 1 |3-F4777Y77°CS-6 COATING CLIP CS-6
66 X57908051 | 1 [N 1 b S3{PX10 TAPING SCREW, BIND S M4X10
67 138384001 | 1 |CSkA7 CSTW-5 STOP RING
68 S43086000 | 1 |[P-At-80 GROUND WIRE, 80
69 S43087000 | 1 [FP-Atr93 GROUND WIRE ASSY
155-111-050



B . L#B3{% / Upper shaft mechanism

155-111-109

155-111-118




B . L#hR8{% / Upper shaft mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY e Aq NAME OF PARTS RM
1 §55077001 1 979799993 UPPER SHAFT SET
11 XA9002051 1 |*h94% PLATE
2 060402016 | 4 [NV 1/h"4X20 SCREW, BIND M4X20
3 025040232 4 |31 H 3F1%94 WASHER, PLAIN M 4
4 028040242 | 4 |3t 32.4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
5 S42654001 | 1 [NP&A"U93 NP PCB ASSY
6 S42672000 | 1 |NPEN" U N-3Z93 HARNESS ASSY, NP PCB
7 060400816 | 2 |n {vh"4xs SCREW, BIND M4X8
10 $55080001 1 97979749 - STOPPING LEVEER, U-SHAFT
11 XA9035051 1 |{MUbINAAY T TENSION RELEASE PLATE A SHAF
12 048040346 2 |bATE4 RETAINING RING, E4
13 X50532051 | 2 |¥° 937414 PRESSER PLATE
14 X57908051 2 [N 4/b°SH1M4X10 TAPING SCREW, BIND S M4X10
15 $55081001 1 |{PAILI{b 1393 TENSION RELEASE SOLENOID SET
16 060400816 | 2 |n"1vb"4x8 SCREW, BIND M4X8
17 $55082000 1 74N -FHIN 2 SPRNG, COMPRESSION
18 S47584000 | 1 |[7IMMX10X10 FELT, 1X10X10
20 XA9015051 1 |F7°712A OIL PLATE A
21 XA2177001 | 1 [718b FELT
22 XA9016051| 1 |F7°514B OIL PLATE, B
23 XA2177001 | 1 |7mab FELT
24 0A4300605 | 2 [+ 4 933X6DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
155-111-109
C. $t1%1381% / Needle bar mechanism
REF.NO CODE QTY XA NAME OF PARTS RM|
1 XA9012151 1 |k 9979090 93 CRANK ROD ASSY
1-1 XA9013050 | 1 |w# 99309094 CRANK ROD
1-2 XA9014151 1 |k 9% NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING STUD
2 014680432 1 |7H9%°3437-40X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.3
3 100507050 | 1 [P7hz WASHER
4 X51383000| 2 |AZAR7UY WASHER
5 XA9009151 1 W97k 93 THREAD TAKE-UP ASSY
5-1 XA9010051 1 U9k THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER
5-2 XA9011051 1 Wk 9979 CRANK FORNEEDLE BAR
5-3 132051052 1 |+#78773.57L SCREW, FLAT SM3.57-40X7 L
5-4 XA9840050 | 1 |e5%°# %6 WASHER, PLAIN M6
6 S43069001 1 978" AT THREAD TAKE-UP SUPPORT
7 S43070001 1 |7k A1) SUPPORT SHAFT, ;T/TAKE-UP
8 112468001 | 1 [#°4°% WASHER
9 048060142 | 1 [F7%7939 C6 RETAINING RING, C6
10 014400632 1 |7+ 34X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X6
11 XA0722351 1 |y NEEDLE BAR
14 XA2177001 1 |71 FELT
15-1 XA0723001 1 Wik NEEDLE BLOCK
15-2 118521001 | 1 [¥239°3.57 SCREW, SM3.57
16 XA1777000 | 1 MK 9744 THREAD GUIDE, NEEDLE BAR
17 062630612 1 [#~"21238-56X6 SCREW, PAN SM2.38-56X6
18 X76341011 1 [3YUNHLXS #11 NEEDLE, HLX5 (#11)
19 S47581001 1 M3 Y4493 NEEDLE PLATE-SLIDE PLATE ASS
20 XA1120051 1 2 |¥7%°M4 SCREW, FLAT M4
21 XA0724200 | 1 PWE 1994k 99144 NEEDLE ANTI-SET PLATE
22 S55083001 | 1 |4°#°% WASHER
155-111-118



D1 . ¥ T B8{% / Presser foot mechanism

< #iRmu&a / For supply parts >

T
13

E

|
I \Yy = ¢ lo
- s |
I - - - __54
\ H 1222
s WS bR Y
[ 2 @

s — — — w— O— — —

| )
_ _ _
.. T = = b &
33 RIM T S \ A
R | | bk 23 |
— — — — ~—
_ Fh , __\ ° 2 1! oy o5 | — \ I
; : o< o
_ _ O\ 90 N 1 35S s~ | _P _
_ __ os” TN, ¢ “_ e | | \ ) __
o | & = ; _
| 3\) zTee g 22l i L) T ¥
- _ _ - _ n _ | ©
_ ¥y ¥ | n /. — ‘.169.__
. MR \_ - ) __ v ﬁ _ I ; 414__
ST | Pl RN ===l
1 o LR T @ o —_—— T
hi I A AT B e T !
|- Sd b S & @ _
{I4IILWVWK/II1IUUU\ 2 ~——7
[32]
= - 0

155-111-201




D1 . 8 2 B3{% / Presser foot mechanism

REF.NO CODE |Q'TY Bl XA NAME OF PARTS RM]
<HEW I T766X32mm> |<Sewing area "66X32mm">
1-4 $32948001 | 1 [79D%3 HOOP ASSY, D
1-4-1 $32299001 | 1 [|¥¥1979D73 EMBROIDERY FRAMED ASSY
1-4-1-1 157204201 | 1 [¥¥29M9D EMBROIDERY OUTER HOOP D
1-4-1-2 157203201 | 1 [%#79D INNER HOOP, D
1-4-1-3 121764001 | 1 [#n°% SPRING, COMPRESSION
1-4-1-4 121765001 | 1 [J%339°3.57 KNOB SCREW, SM3.57
1-4-1-5 021670203 | 1 |+7h2913.57 NUT, 2 SM3.57
1-4-1-6 021300205 | 2 |291}Jh3 NUT, 2 M3
1-4-2 S09818001 | 1 [#tYMns"-(D) CASSETTE HOLDER, D
1-4-3 062300806 | 2 [tA"13X8 SCREW, PAN M3X8
1-4-4 025030233 | 2 |t7% H 37193 WASHER, PLAIN M 3
<HEB I ) 7736X64mm> |<Sewing area "36X64mm">
1-5 $32949001 § 1 |[79E%: HOOP ASSY, E
1-5-1 $32300001 | 1 [¥¥2977E%3 EMBROIDERY HOOP ASSY, E
1-5-1-1 157344201 | 1 [¥%299ME EMBROIDERY OUTER HOOP, E
1-5-1-2 157203201 | 1 [|%¥79D INNER HOOP, D
1-5-1-3 121764001 | 1 [#9n"% SPRING, COMPRESSION
1-5-1-4 121765001 | 1 [V333V°3.57 KNOB SCREW, SM3.57
1-5-1-5 021670203 | 1 |[}Vh2913.57 NUT, 2 SM3.57
1-5-1-6 021300205 | 2 [27117h3 NUT, 2 M3
1-5-2 $09817001 | 1 [#EYhdr% -(C) CASSETTE HOLDER, C
1-5-3 062300806 | 2 [fA"a13x8 SCREW, PAN M3X8
1-5-4 025030233 | 2 |t3% 4" 3F193 WASHER, PLAIN M 3
<#FE T ') 7120X100m m > [<Sewing area “120X100mm">
1-6 S$31172101 { 1 [¥71977HAY: EMBROIDERY HOOP ASSY, HA
1-6-1 X56371201{ 1 [¥¥19JM79A EMBROIDERY FRAME (OUTER FRAM
1-6-2 X56372101 | 1 [¥2299F79A EMBROIDERY FRAME (INNER FRAM
1-6-3 X56373101 | 1 [/M7939° THUMB SCREW
1-6-4 X59422001 | 1 [¥°5°%3.1 WASHER
1-6-5 $31173001 | 1 [#tVbE"-(HA) CASSETTE HIOLDER, HA
1-6-6 062300806 | 2 [+A"13X8 SCREW, PAN M3X8
1-6-7 028030243 | 2 N34 h"32-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3
1-6-8 021300106 | 3 [1¥23Jh3 NUT, 1 M3
<#EB I 1) 7120X100m m> {<Sewing area "120X100mm">
5 $32220001 | 1 |PYE/79%3 HOOP ASSY, THICK MATERIALS
5-1 $32305001 | 1 [PYE/799193 HOOP ASSY, U HEAVY MATERIALS
5-2 $32306001 | 1 |PYE/779593 HOOP ASSY, LHEAVY MATERIALS -
5-3 $34342001 | 1 [FAIN 0334 HINGE ASSY, RIGHT
5-3-1 152627001 | 1 [FA9n°VA HINGE, A
5-3-2 152628001 | 1 |fa9n"oB HINGE, B
5-3-3 062300506 | 2 [A"13X5 SCREW, PAN M3X5
5-3-4 152629001 | 1 [Fa9n'yy™Y HINGE SHAFT
5-3-5 048020342 | 2 |MUE2 RETAINING RING, E2
5-3-6 S06696004 | 2 [¥73%7°3X6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6
5-3-7 028030243 | 2 [N h"%2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3
5-3-8 021300103 | 2 |#7M¥23 NUT, 1 M3
5-3-9 025030233 | 2 |k7%°5°3193 WASHER, PLAIN M 3
5-3-10 028030243 | 2 N34 1" 32-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3
5-4 $34343001 | 1 |Fan93ks”) HINGE ASSY, LEFT
5-4-1 152627001 | 1 [F39n° VA HINGE, A
5-4-2 152628001 | 1 |fa9n°uB HINGE, B
5-4-3 152629001 | 1 [Fan>y) HINGE SHAFT
5-4-4 048020342 | 2 |M7E2 RETAINING RING, E2
5-4-5 003300604 | 2 [#747°3X6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6
5-4-6 028030243 | 2 |Mi¥ h732-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3
5-4-7 021300103 | 2 [+Jh1323 NUT, 1 M3
5-4-8 062300506 | 2 [#A"13X5 SCREW, PAN M3X5
5-4-9 025030233 | 2 |t3%" 53193 WASHER, PLAIN M 3
5-4-10 028030243 | 2 [nN34°h°%2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3
155-111-201



D1 . TB8{% / Presser foot mechanism

ﬁ—-.-

o

-5- |
o 1. |
j |1-1
< >1-5-1-4 |
1;1-5| |

-

155-111-201




D1 . $#8 2 B3{% / Presser foot mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY EAA NAME OF PARTS RM|
5-5 S33468001 | 1 |heybna” (7)) CASSETTE HOLDER, H-MATERIALS
5-6 062300806 | 2 [I~"13X8 SCREW, PAN M3X8
5-7 025030233 | 2 [t7% 4" 37193 WASHER, PLAIN M 3
5-8 021300103 | 2 |F/M¥13 NUT, 1 M3

< EWI' 7112X52mm> |<Sewing area "112X52mm">
7 S$55035001 1 |3 1.773X673 HOOP ASSY, 3X6
71 $55240001 1 |¥¥29773X6 HOOP, 3X6
7-1-1 $55036001 | 1 |4 IX/M773X6 OUTER HOOP, OVAL 3X6
7-1-2 S$55037001 1 |47 19¥773X6 INNER HOOP, OVAL 3X6
7-1-3 121765001 1 |U93%°3.57 KNOB SCREW, SM3.57
7-1-4 121764001 1 |33 SPRING, COMPRESSION
7-1-5 021670203 | 1 [+Vb2723.57 NUT, 2 SM3.57
7-2 $55233001 | 1 [hEIbMENE"-(F) CASSETTE HOLDER, F
7-3 062300806 | 2 [I~"13X8 SCREW, PAN M3X8
7-4 025030233 | 2 [t7%"H° 37193 WASHER, PLAIN M 3
7-5 021300205 | 2 |271}7b3 NUT, 2 M3

<HEB I F736X64mm> |<Sewing area "36X64mm">
10 §32223001 1 |79F73 HOOP ASSY, F
10-1 832299001 | 1 |¥¥2979D73 EMBROIDERY FRAMED ASSY
10-1-1 157204201 | 1 |¥¥299079D EMBROIDERY OUTER HOOP D
10-1-2 157203201 1 979D INNER HOOP, D
10-1-3 121764001 1 |43 SPRING, COMPRESSION
10-1-4 121765001 1 |/93%°3.57 KNOB SCREW, SM3.57
10-1-5 021670203 | 1 |FJp2¥13.57 NUT, 2 SM3.57
10-1-6 021300205 | 2 [2¥2F9+3 NUT, 2 M3
10-2 $32224001 | 1 [hEVbdn2"-DHML” CASSETTE HOLDER, D SIDE
10-3 062300806 | 2 |#A"13X8 SCREW, PAN M3X8
10-4 025030233 ( 2 |3 H" 3713 WASHER, PLAINM 3

<#HER I ') T766X32mm> |<Sewing area "66X32mm">
1 $30580001 1 {79G)3 HOOP ASSY, G
1141 S30581001 | 1 |¥¥1979GY3 EMBROIDERY HOOP ASSY, G
11-1-1 S30582000 | 1 |¥¥299bM79G OUTER HOOP, G
11-1-2 830583000 | 1 |%79G INNER HOOP, G
11-1-3 121764001 1 |#n % SPRING, COMPRESSION
11-1-4 121765001 1 |/9339°3.57 KNOB SCREW, SM3.57
11-1-5 021670203 | 1 [+/b2913.57 NUT, 2 SM3.57
11-1-6 021300205 | 2 |272+I+3 NUT, 2 M3
11-2 $09818001 1 |sEYb$AE"-(D) CASSETTE HOLDER, D
11-3 062300806 | 2 [f~"13X8 SCREW, PAN M3X8
11-4 025030233 | 2 |74 437193 WASHER, PLAINM 3

<#HEH I ') 7150X100m m > |<Sewing area "150X100mm">
13 $34830001 | 1 |¥¥1977HBY: EMBROIDERY HOOP ASSY, HB
155-111-201

10



D1 . 8 2 B81% / Presser foot mechanism

CODE EXAA NAME OF PARTS RM
<mYIYT7HEI12mm> [<Sewing area "Dia. :112mm">
1-1 $32945001 1 [79A%: HOOP ASSY, A
1-1 832296001 1 [ryan99A9: EMBROIDERY HOOP ASSY, A
1-1 157044201 1 |¥299M9A EMBROIDERY OUTER HOOP, A
1-1 157047201 1 {9F79A INNER HOOP, A
1-1 121764001 1 |Fons SPRING, COMPRESSION
141 121765001 1 |Y9iy3.57 KNOB SCREW, SM3.57
11 021670203 1 |¥Yh2923.57 NUT, 2 SM3.57
1-1 021300205 | 2 |2¥32Fvk3 NUT, 2 M3
1-1 $09815001 1 [hEvbELg-(A) CASSETTE HOLDER, A
11 062300806 | 2 |+~"213X8 SCREW, PAN M3X8
1-1 025030233 | 2 |t3Y%H'+F293 WASHER, PLAIN M 3
<RIV T7E80mm> <Sewing area "Dia. :80mm">
1-2 $32946001 1 |79B%: HOOP ASSY, B
1-2-1 832297001 1 |[¥¥2999B): EMBROIDERY HOOP ASSY, B
1-2-1-1 157200201 1 |¥v299b99B EMBROIDERY OUTER HOOP, B
1-2-1-2 157199201 1 |9F7/8B INNER HOOP, B
1-2-1-3 121764001 1 |3 SPRING, COMPRESSION
1-2-1-4 121765001 1 |y 3.57 KNOB SCREW, SM3.57
1-2-1-5 021670203 1 |Fvk2y213.57 NUT, 2 SM3.57
1-2-1-6 021300205 | 2 |2»219k3 NUT, 2 M3
1-2-2 $09816001 1 {hevbkng-(B) CASSETTE HOLDER, B
1-2-3 062300806 | 2 |+Aa3xs SCREW, PAN M3X8
1-2-4 025030233 | 2 [E3%h'+¥193 WASHER, PLAIN M 3
<#HITYT7E34mm> <Sewing area "Dia. :34mm">
1-3 §32947001 1 {749C%: HOOP ASSY, C
1-3-1 $32298001 1 [¥9a999CH: EMBROIDERY HOOP ASSY, C
1-3-1-1 157202201 1 |¥v299M9C EMBROIDERY OUTER HOOP, C
1-3-1-2 157201201 1 |9F94C INNER HOOP, C
1-3-1-3 121764001 1 |Fonz SPRING, COMPRESSION
1-3-1-4 121765001 1 |Y934¥°3.57 KNOB SCREW, SM3.57
1-3-1-5 021670203 1 |Fvr2323.57 NUT, 2 SM3.57
1-3-1-6 021300205 | 2 |2v21Yk3 NUT, 2 M3
1-3-2 $09818001 1 |hEYkkLg-(D) CASSETTE HOLDER, D
1-3-3 062300806 | 2 [|F¥~"23X8 SCREW, PAN M3X8
1-3-4 025030233 | 2 [E7%H %F293 WASHER, PLAIN M 3
< IS FHERS > <SUPPLY PARTS>
8 121765001 1 |y 3,57 KNOB SCREW, SM3.57
9 021670203 +yr2213.57 NUT, 2 SM3.57
"TEAH B <Supply parts for "Hoop Assy, 3X6">
12 $34852001 9Yv3i+Ip3.18 KNOB NUT, SM3.18
155-111-201

11




D2 . 8 T B3{% / Presser foot mechanism

< ZNF—K—RE#8A >

¥ BEXEAROZIIVF—R—REEI—RETEIH Y EHA.

155-111-201

D2 . 8 7 B8{% / Presser foot mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY B XA NAME OF PARTS RM]
"I FH—R— Rt
"#:D,E,1IBAE66X50 @ 5844 "Common parts for hoop D,E&66X50 "
15-1-3 121764001 | 1 490N % SPRING, COMPRESSION
15-1-4 121765001 1 |7v3%¥°3.57 KNOB SCREW, SM3.57
15-1-5 021670203 | 1 [F/b2513.57 NUT, 2 SM3.57
15-1-6 021300205 | 2 |2921J03 NUT, 2 M3
15-3 062300806 | 2 [FA"13X8 SCREW, PAN M3X8
15-4 025030233 | 2 |74 H %5193 WASHER, PLAIN M 3
<18M#366X50m m > <Hoop 66X50mm>
15 S47572001 | 1 |3°127766X5073 HOOP ASSY, 66X50 OVAL (SIDE)
15-1 S$47573001 1 |¥¥197766X5073 HOOP ASSY, 66X50 OVAL
15-1-1 S47575000{ 1 |47 1Y+7766X50 HOOP OUTER, 66X50 OVAL
15-1-2 S47574000 | 1 |27 I 9¥7766X50 HOOP INNER, 66X50 OVAL
15-2 509818001 | 1 [HtYbba"-(D) CASSETTE HOLDER, D
<HER I T766X32mm> |<Sewing area "66X32mm">
16 $32948002 | 1 |77D73 HOOP ASSY, D
16-1 $32299002 | 1 [¥¥1979D73 EMBROIDERY FRAMED ASSY
16-1-1 157204200 | 1 |¥%29J+77D EMBROIDERY OUTER HOOP D
16-1-2 157203200 { 1 |7¥77D INNER FROME D
16-2 509818001 { 1 [#tYbsha™-(D) CASSETTE HOLDER, D
<#ERI') 736X64mm> |<Sewing area "36X64mm">
17 $32949002 | 1 |77E%3 HOOP ASSY, E
17-1 $32300002 | 1 |¥¥1999E93 EMBROIDERY HOOP ASSY, E
17-1-1 157344200 | 1 |¥¥2077E EMBROIDERY OUTER HOOP, E
17-1-2 157203200 | 1 |9¥79D INNER FROME D
17-2 S09817001 | 1 [hEJbrsME"-(C) CASSETTE HOLDER, C
155-111-201

12



E1 . BREhI% U B8R / Feed guide mechanism

1-1-52 1-1-5

: 1129 1-1-28
L/w@?
1.1-50
1-1-44
1.1-43

X BFREANAD7INVF—R— RERE—RATEIHY Eth.

13

1556-111-243



E1 . EREHRNE V) BfR / Feed guide mechanism

REF.NO CODE |Q'TY Ea X4 NAME OF PARTS RM]
1-1 $33467001 | 1 |XY#9Y1=yh73 XY-FEED UNIT SET
1-1-1 $09812101 | 1 |7V-4(R) FRAME, R
1-1-2 025050132 | 2 [t3% H 395 WASHER, PLAINS 5
1-1-3 018501622 | 2 |F+# M5X16 BOLT, SOCKET M5X16
1-1-4 028050246 | 2 |V# h 325 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
1-1-5 $09811101 | 1 [7L-4(L) FRAME, L
1-1-6 018061222 | 2 [P+ wh6X12 BOLT, SOCKET M6X12
1-1-7 028060242 | 2 [N3¥ b 32-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
1-1-8 025060232 | 2 {t7% 4 3F1%6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6
1-1-9 09842101 [ 1 |7°F4h BRACKET
1-1-10 018061622 | 2 [PHk mbeX16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
1-1-11 028060242 | 2 |V h'32-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
1-1-12 025060232 | 2 [t3% H 37196 WASHER, PLAIN M 6
1-1-13 $09802001 | 1 |vh914 CONNECTING PLATE
1-1-14 060400816 | 4 [N 1 b 4X8 SCREW, BIND M4X8
1-1-19 S09790001 | 1 {E-47"F7IM(Y) MOTOR BRACKET, Y
1-1-20 018401222 | 4 [PH# mr4aX12 BOLT, SOCKET M4X12
1-1-21 028040245 | 4 |34 h 32-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
1-1-22 222720001 | 1 |BH200575022-BYY PULSE MOTOR, BH200575022-BYY
1-1-23 062401016 | 4 [fA"34X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
1-1-24 028040245 | 4 |V 3 h'32-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
1-1-25 809755001 | 1 |#°¥ GEAR
1-1-26 014680632 | 2 |P+74°1437-40X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.3
1-1-27 S55449001 | 1 [Y4 ¥917h93 Y-GEAR SHAFT ASSY
1-1-27-1 855450001 | 1 |Y# ¥17b Y-GEAR SHAFT
1-1-27-2 $55451001 | 1 |Y%°¥7°-V- Y-GEAR PULLEY
1-1-27-3 014400632 | 2 (P14 14X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X6
1-1-28 S09835000 | 2 |7 MLATTYLY(B) SUPPORT, B
1-1-29 09836000 | 2 |Yizp-7° MINI ROPE, Y
1-1-30 $09765001 | 1 |7v¥307°-Y(L))3 TENSION PULLEY ASSY, L
1-1-31 062301606 | 1 [+A°33X16 SCREW, PAN M3X16
1-1-32 018401022 | 1 [P+% Mh4X10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10
1-1-33 028040245 | 1 [N 3% h°%2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
1-1-34 025040232 | 1 |t5% 4 37194 WASHER, PLAIN M 4
1-1-35 S09774001 | 1 |4 v3°M5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5
1-1-36 809761101 | 1 |x7°319" 993 SPLINE SHAFT ASSY
1-1-37 014400822 | 1 [PHMZY 49% 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4
1-1-43 $S09778001 | 1 |7°-Y-(Y) PULLEY, Y
1-1-44 014680632 | 2 |PHi%” 1437-40X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.3
1-1-45 S09768001 | 1 [7¥3v7°-Y(R)73 TENSION PULLEY ASSY, R
1-1-46 062301606 | 1 [#A"13X16 SCREW, PAN M3X16
1-1-47 018401022 | 1 [P+ MF4X10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10
1-1-48 028040245 | 1 [N 34" 4" 32-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
1-1-49 025040232 | 1 [b3%° 5" 37294 WASHER, PLAIN M 4
1-1-50 09774001 | 1 (4" Y3V°M5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5
1-1-52 014400822 | 1 [FPHh2397 4743 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4
1-1-55 809770001 | 1 [ 7ub % HOME POSITION DOG
1-1-56 014680632 | 2 [FP+7+%°3437-40X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.3
1-1-57 09781001 | 1 [E247°359M(Y) SENSOR BRACKET, Y
1-1-58 0A3301605 | 2 |+ #°733X16D SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER M3X16
1-1-59 S09936001 | 1 |Y1o7 v72&n" 93 INDEX PCB ASSY, Y
1-1-60 0A4300605 | 2 |+ #°933X6DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
1-1-73 833466000 | 1 [Xk317°0-7° X-DRIVING ROPE
1-1-90 $09833001 | 1 [R7°314Yb SPLINE NUT

< 7N F—K— KEHE>

1-2 847660001 | 1 |XY#7Y1=9p3AO XY-FEED UNIT SET, AO
1-2-55 $47600001 | 1 |5 2740 7°AO HOME POSITION DOG, AO
155-111-243

14



E2 . EREH:X V) BA{% / Feed guide mechanism

1-1-88

1-1-89
1-1-86

X BFREARFEOTNF—KR— RE#RE—-BRATEH Y EHA.

1-1-63
1-1-62

1-1-41 1-1-42

1-1-54

1-1-51

15

155-111-243



E2 . EREHA% ) BEF / Feed guide mechanism

REF.NO CODE [Q'TY ELAA NAME OF PARTS RM]
1-1-15 $09791001 | 1 [A"-x7°L-b BASE PLATE
1-1-16 018401222 | 4 [P+ mbax12 BOLT, SOCKET M4Xx12
1-1-17 028040245 | 4 [N 34 h 32-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
1-1-18 025040232 | 4 [t7% h 35194 WASHER, PLAIN M 4
1-1-38 09795001 | 1 |*aMfna"-L BUSH HOLDER, L
1-1-39 S09772001 | 2 |ryb4HI NUT PRESSER
1-1-40 0A4300605 | 4 |+ 4" 933X6DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
1-1-41 $S09773001 | 2 [74Y-141 WIRE PRESSER
1-1-42 0A4300605 | 4 |+#\ 4" 733X6DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
1-1-51 S09776001 | 1 B 1p 7 GUIDE SHAFT
1-1-53 09796001 | 1 [*4mdn4"-R BUSH HOLDER, R
1-1-54 S09775000 | 1 [P4h"W7°-Y- IDLER PULLEY
1-1-61 722710001 { 1 |BH200575021-BXX PULSE MOTOR, BH200575021-BXX
1-1-62 062401016 | 4 [#A"24X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
1-1-63 028040245 | 4 [N 3 b 32-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
1-1-64 $33462001 | 1 |E-47°31Y0(X) MOTOR BRACKET, X
1-1-65 018401022 | 3 [P+ MaX10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10
1-1-66 028040245 | 3 [N 3 b 32-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
1-1-67 025040232 | 3 |t3% 5 37194 WASHER, PLAIN M 4
1-1-68 S$33463001 | 1 [¥°Y GEAR
1-1-69 014680632 | 2 |P+9% 3437-40X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.3
1-1-70 S55446001 | 1 [X4 ¥47M3 X-GEAR SHAFT ASSY
1-1-70-1 855447001 | 1 |X¥ 1A47h X-GEAR SHAFT
1-1-70-2 855448001 | 1 |X¥°17°-V- X-GEAR PULEY
1-1-70-3 014400632 | 2 [7+7% 34X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X6
1-1-71 09788001 | 1 {#7-(X) COLLAR, X
1-1-72 014680632 | 2 |7+7% 3437-40X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.3
1-1-74 809770001 | 1 |5 3o HOME POSITION DOG
1-1-75 014680632 | 2 |r+9% 3437-40X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.3
1-1-76 S09785001 | 1 [t47°34YM(X) SENSOR BRACET, X
1-1-77 0A4300605 | 2 |+ ¥ 933X6DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
1-1-78 062402005 | 1 [F~"24X20 SCREW, PAN M4X20
1-1-79 09933001 | 1 |X1V7 V924N 93 INDEX PCB ASSY, X
1-1-80 0A4300605 | 2 |+FA ¥ 733X6DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
1-1-81 809797101 | 2 [xF31h AIb SLIDE SHAFT
1-1-82 014400822 | 4 [PHhr3y 4% 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4
1-1-83 809782200 | 2 |231%°- SLIDER
1-1-84 062672012 | 4 |#7°13357-40X20 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X20
1-1-85 025350236 | 4 [k7% 4" 3F193.5 WASHER, PLAIN M 3.5
1-1-86 S09780001 | 1 |741-797 WIRE HOOK
1-1-87 0A5300805 | 2 [+ %" 9313X8DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
1-1-88 09779000 | 1 [X3zm-7° MINI ROPE, X
1-1-89 021400102 | 2 [tYMI24 NUT, 1 M4
2 $32254001 | 1 |#tyb307° 43 CASSETE CLAMP ASSY
2-1 $32238001 | 1 |A34F 7°VL-po3 SLIDE PLATE ASSY
2-2 $S09830101 | 1 {141 %(A) SPRING, PLATE A
2-3 809827001 | 1 |#HIzA°-# SPACER, PRESSER
2-4 $09828101 | 1 [794%1 FRAME PRESSER PLATE
2-5 062671014 | 3 [#A"1357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
2-6 028350243 | 3 V3t 32-3.5 WASHER, SPRING 2-3.5
2-7 025350236 | 3 |7 4371935 WASHER, PLAIN M 3.5
2-8 09837101 | 1 [AF44 -hn - SLIDER COVER
3 142268001 | 2 |3-b 44IL CORD HOLDER, L
5 0A5300805 | 2 |+ #°933X8DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
< TN FH—F— F{EHE>
6 S47564001 | 1 [#tUb307° 93 CASSETE CLAMP ASSY
6-1 847565001 | 1 |[A34p 7°L-b3 SLIDE PLATE ASSY
155-111-243

16



F . # T #B84% / Presser bar mechanism

"FTa W
/ OPTION PARTS "
(-

N

E;49

X BERENAOINF—R— KERIEI—BEATIEHY LA,

< ZhF—KR— Rt >

oo—20

G . 1< B3f% / Rotary hook mechanism

155-111-210

17

155-111-301



F . $# T4 A8{% / Lower shaft mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY B XAq NAME OF PARTS RM
1 S43073001 | 1 #4159 PRESSER BAR
2 §32226001 1 [#414vY7° PRESSER CAP
3 014400532 1 |7H94%° 34X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X5
4 §32227001 1 |)93%I7E° LINK PIN
5 §32228001 R L2 9 i [V PRESSER FOOT DRIVE LEVER ASS
6 048050342 | 1 |M7ES RETAINING RING, E5
7 §32230001 1 |AIFPYH b PRESSER FOOT GUIDE
8 048050342 | 1 |M7ES RETAINING RING, E5
9 $32231000 | 2 [#4I7¥7° U2 PRESSER FOOT BUSH
10 832232000 | 1 [#HIPYMIYIM14 PRESSER FOOT SET PLATE
11 S$32233000 | 1 [4HI7Y PRESSER FOOT
12 S32231000| 2 |4%IPy¥7°v91 PRESSER FOOT BUSH
13 $32235001 1 |AJFHIN 2 SPRING, COMPRESSION
14 052400806 1 |IATIn3k54X8 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
15 S00722001 | 1 |¥43°4.37 SCREW, SM4.37
16 153597001 1 [N 397- RETAINER COLLAR, ;L.-THREAD
17 $43064001 1 |AYITYY IhA93 PRESSER FOOT ASSY
18 542934001 2 |+In"tLZ4X8D SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8

b A VZ - fL "OPTION PARTS "
19 509702001 | 1 [|##In'% SPRING
< TNF—K— B>

20 S47596000 1 |7A7 450 LABEL, WHITE
155-111-210
G. 7 < E{% / Rotary fook mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY EXAAq NAME OF PARTS BRM
2 XA0842101 1 |9Fhvbs 93 INNER ROTARYHOOK ASSY
3 017401015 | 2 |# whax10 BOLT, M4X10
4 025040232 | 2 |3% b 37194 WASHER, PLAIN M 4
5 100376001 | 1 [|%°t°> BOBBIN
6 S09706001 1 (FE 424193 BOBBIN CASE ASSY
7 $36506901 1 |h¥DB1-ATRNY2 ROTATY HOOK, DB1-ATR(1Q) W/B
155-111-301

18




H . FT#hB9{% / Lower shaft mechanism

19

155-111-305
Py
ol
Ie8
SN
’_ \ 5
.
2 ? 7 8
49 @@ 11
)
< 12
Wg 13
155-111-418



H . TéhRS{% / Lower shaft mechanism

REF.NO CODE |QTY EoXq NAME OF PARTS &M
1 XA9040451 | 1 |v4v992 LOWER SHAFT ASSY
1-1 014060632 | 3 |7+49%36X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
3 XA9008101 | 4 [nqub4534x16D SCREW, BIND M4X16
5 XA9030001| 1 [TAAF500-5GT-8 TIMING BELT
6 XA0848051 | 1 [P4rn7-0 IDLE PULLEY SHAFT
7 X57943051 | 1 [V 900441 BUSHING PRESSER
8 X57908051 | 2 |n{UhSH{F4X10 TAPING SCREW, BIND S M4X10
9 XA9031051| 1 [P4ri7™-Y IDLE PULLEY
10 048070346 | 1 [F9E7 RETAINING RING, E7
11 XA0852051 | 1 [Faveyqskny ADJUSTING PLATE HOLDER
12 060401016 | 2 |n{ur4ax10 SCREW, BIND M4X10
13 XA0853151 | 1 |Fvvavsaneyqs TENSION ADJUSTING PLATE
14 0A4400806 | 2 |+F~'44:4X8DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
15 X51383000 | 1 |AFAMIYSY WASHER
16 137768151 | 1 |t9rh3- COLLAR
17 014400432 | 2 |71H#'34X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X4
18 XA9032051 1 |F7794%C OIL PLATE, C
19 X57908051 | 1 |nq4ubS4{taxio TAPING SCREW, BIND S M4X10
20 XA2177001 | 1 |72k FELT
21 XA2177001 | 1 |710h FELT
155-111-305
J . %5AF{% / Thread tension
REF.NO CODE__ |QTY Eo XA NAME OF PARTS RM]
1 XA0854151 | 1 |1r#amoty TENSION DIAL SHAFT
2 X57950051 | 1 |7+E34X25 WASHER
3 S02620001 | 1 |{rhyn% THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING
4 XA0857001 | 1 |1r#3%435A THREAD TENSION DISK, A
5 XA0858001 1 MMHIA9YYIB THREAD TENSION DISK, B
6 060400816 | 1 [n{uraxs SCREW, BIND M4X8
7 XA0859051 | 1 [Favvu% % WASHER
8 XA0860051 | 1 [FFI9UN2h-R THREAD TENSION SPRING CASE
9 XA0861051 1 MFFA9YN2A TENSION SPRING, B
11 543066001 | 1 |{FFI9YN% TENSION SPRING
12 XA0863050 | 1 [4FFIA9YNRRY-T THREAD TENSION SPRING SLEEVE
13 XA0864051 | 1 [1hFa9yyws THREAD TENSION KNOB
14 XA2262001 | 1 [Pav4v3a-7 SILENT TUBE
155-111-418

20



K. k% B3f% / Upper threading mechanism

%\//;\

» Y .
b

27

30

21

155-111-412




K. k%@ o B8% / Upper threading mechanism

REF.NO CODE [Q'TY XA NAME OF PARTS RM
1 846757000 | 4 |A7-Avb SPOOL MAT
2 S46972001 | 4 |A7-LYH SPOOL SHAFT
3 028050246 | 4 |na#4h'k2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
4 021500103 | 4 [+wh1Pa5 NUT, 1 M5
5 851255001 | 1 [1h¥LtUi(4 SENSOR BRACCKET, TR-BREAKAGE
6 146924000 | 1 |ALYN7'YY2 THREAD BUSH
7 157255100 | 1 |7-Y-A PULLEY, A
8 851271001 | 1 |7-Y-¥% PULLEY SHAFT
9 048020346 | 1 [FA9E2 RETAINING RING, E2
10 052300606 | 1 |FA"InN#E73X6 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
11-1 856669001 | 1 [1h¥Lryvavhz THREAD BREKAGE DETECTOR ASSY
11-2 856670001 | 1 [1h¥Ln-%R%3 HARNESS ASSY, TR-BREAK.
12 0A3300605 | 1 |+F~¥%'933X6D SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
13 832258001 { 1 [7LTs3Avy™) PRE-TENSION SHAFT
14 144504001 | 2 |{+PUTH4H5 DISC, THREAD GUIDE
15 146206009 | 1 |[4bPUH4¥544T DISC PRESSER, ;T-GUIDE
16 146058001 | 1 |7'LFUvaunt PRE-TENSION SPRING
17 $32259001 | 1 |7LTvyavtvk PRE-TENSION NUT
18 146060000 | 1 |FUbtin‘% SPRING
19 S00505001 | 1 |avhy790+viM4 NUT, CAP M4
20 XA0866051 | 1 |P-L{FPUT4 THREAD GUIDE
21 004401014 | 1 |+%334X10 SCREW, FLAT M4X10
23 XA0868051 | 1 [{hbNF4bhT THREAD PICK SPRING THREAD HU
24 X57908051 | 1 [nAvFS44b4X10 TAPING SCREW, BIND S M4X10
25 060400816 | 2 |n{ur4x8 SCREW, BIND M4X8
26 S00505001 | 2 |Ayhy790+vtMA4 NUT, CAP M4
27 832510001 | 1 |AFFPUHAYYEY THREAD GUIDE BAR
28 815273001 | 1 [AFPUF4Y AU THREAD GUIDE JOINT
29 060501016 | 1 |N{YFM5X10 SCREW, BIND M5X10
30 S43089001 | 2 FPyH4 THREAD GUIDE
31 062400816 | 2 |FA14X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8
32 025060336 | 1 [t34H'+4'1(6 WASHER, PLAINL 6
33 126863001 | 4 |A7-L9993y SPOOL CUSHION
155-111-412

22



L1 . BEMBAGR / Power supply equipment mechanism

Y

—— s ——

<FTar@a
!/ For Export "Europe” >

34-4

34-3

23

155-111-515



L1. W& SAR{% / Power supply equipment mechanism

REF.NO CODE _|QTY Eo X4 NAME OF PARTS RM]
1 S42666201 | 1 |rMua-242 MAIN BASE ASSY
1-1 S42665101 | 1 [MyEnuh MAIN PCB ASSY
1-1-1 $30087001 | 1 |47KEYCPU-VER1 47-KEY CPU, VER1
1-2 509982000 [ 3 |4YEvy 4"+ TAPPING SUPPORT
1-3 037350615 | 3 |VHA49E'v35X6 TAPPING SCREW, PAN V M3.5X6
1-4 809753001 [ 1 |zA™-# SPACER
1-5 0A5300605 | 2 |+FA49:3X6DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
1-6 855529001 | 1 [Fvrv4nvs3110 POWER SUPPLY PCB ASSY, 110
1-6-1 509994000 | 2 |Gta-2'SD6-3A-N1 GLASS FUSE, SD 6-3A-N1
1-7 S09982000 [ 3 |4yEVy K-+ TAPPING SUPPORT
1-8 037350615 | 3 |VHA'49E'v35X6 TAPPING SCREW, PAN V M3.5X6
1-9 809753001 | 1 |a~"-# SPACER
1-10 0A5300605 | 2 |++A"4'933X6DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
1-11 $35593000 | 1 |3.5FDD-IBM FDD, 3.5 ;IBM
1-12 832261001 | 1 |7a9t-4'4 FLOPPY BRACKET
1-13 0A5300605 | 4 |++A"4'933X6DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
1-14 0A5300605 | 4 |++A"4933X6DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
1-15 509984101 | 1 |FDD#-7' 142 FDD CABLE ASSY
1-16 $34038000 | 1 |F-2tvCHz GROUND WIRE ASSY, C
1-17 S39411001 | 1 |/4R" 740452 NOISE FILTER ASSY
1-17-1 $33994000 | 1 |/4A7415ZUG2203 NOISE FILTER, ZUG2203
1-17-2 $37059001 | 1 |PEv-% LABEL, PE
1-18 0A5300805 | 2 |+FA#%33X8DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
1-19 $33993000 | 1 |7-AtuB4z GROUND WIRE ASSY, B
1-20 062300505 | 1 [+A33xs SCREW, PAN M3X5
1-21 025030235 | 1 |E5%"h'4F193 WASHER, PLAIN M 3
1-22 $39412001 [ 1 |kv4qa™-253 BODY BASE ASSY
1-22-1 $32202001 | 1 [|hvaqa™-a BODY BASE
1-22-2 S37060001 | 2 |7-2%-4 LABEL, GROUNDING
1-23 $43075001 | 1 |%nubpwrqssz SETTING PLATE ASSY, PCB
1-23-1 $43076001 | 1 |$nUb9r4s SETTING PLATE, PCB
1-23-2 $37060001 | 1 |7-Ae-4 LABEL, GROUNDING
1-24 008400804 | 6 [++52314X8 SCREW, TRUSS M4X8
1-25 S09834000 | 4 |TA%vs RUBBER LEG
1-26 062300505 [ 4 [+A"13X5 SCREW, PAN M3X5
1-27 $34040000 [ 1 |7-AtuD4z GROUND WIRE ASSY, D
1-28 062300405 | 2 [+A13x4 SCREW, PAN M3X4
1-29 025030133 | 2 |[e3%'h %393 WASHER, PLAIN S 3
1-30 062260506 | 1 |+A'326X5 SCREW, PAN M2.6X5
1-31 026260136 | 1 |t5%"h%an42.6 WASHER, PLAIN S 2.6
1-32 028260242 | 1 [W#4H'42-2.6 WASHER, SPRING 2-2.6
1-33-1 $10820000 | 1 |FU7y5~M LABEL, 100V AC
2 §32195001 { 1 |PMD#4FHn-43 PMD SIDE COVER ASSY
2-1 S09928001 | 1 |PMD#n"v43 PMD PCB ASSY
2-2 509995001 | 1 |PMDn-3&43 PMD HARNESS ASSY
2-3 062300605 | 3 |+A33X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
2-4 025030133 | 3 |e5%'h4393 WASHER, PLAIN S 3
2-5 062301606 | 4 [FA"13X16 SCREW, PAN M3X16
2-6 028030243 | 4 |Wayh2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3
27 025030133 | 4 |E5%'h %393 WASHER, PLAIN S 3
2-8 S09754000 | 4 |2A-#-(C) SPACER, C
2-9 §32262001 | 1 |$4Fhn- SIDE COVER
3 533777001 | 2 [+F~tAR4X8DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
4 S47567101 | 1 6390 wWansz INDICATION PANEL ASSY
4-1 S47569001 | 1 [Ea9y'wan INDICATION PANEL
4-2 845176001 | 1 |7L-+ PLATE
4-3 S47568001 | 1 [E39Y WaLA-R PANEL BASE, INDICATION
4-4 008400604 | 3 [+}5234X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
4-5 847571000 | 2 |LCD®EY 2-1A"-R LCD MODULE BASE
4-6 $55002000 | 1 |LCD®Y 1-LR LCD MODULE, R
155-111-515

24




L1 . ®EESLER / Power supply equipment mechanism

REF.NO CODE [QTY B XA NAME OF PARTS RM
4-7 S46833001 | 4 |FA'+U'M1.6X4 SCREW, PAN M1.6X4
4-8 S46364001 | 4 |E3%h'%1.6 WASHER, PLAIN 1.6
4-9 $53200001 | 1 |Faos4¥nuhs RELAY PCB ASSY
4-10 S43257000 | 1 |LCD3I{un-3- INVERTER, LCD
4-11 S47589000 | 7 |AA-#LS SPACER, L5
4-12 002261205 | 7 |+1A"12.6X12 SCREW, PAN M2.6X12
4-13 026260136 | 7 |e5%"h'*ah42.6 WASHER, PLAIN S 2.6
4-14 021260206 | 7 [2¥a+9t26 NUT, 2 M2.6
4-15 S47586000 | 1 |LCDn-%AH3 LCD HARNESS ASSY
4-16 S47587000 | 1 |4un-4n-2a%53 INVERTER HARNESS ASSY
4-17 $48395000 | 1 |7-At»140 GROUND WIRE, 140
4-18 $53202000 | 1 |LCDIVFAIN-#A RELAY HARNESS, LCD
4-19 S$55001001 | 1 |LCD¥¥ 2-WR%3 LCD MODULE ASSY, R
4-19-1 $55002000| 1 |LCD¥Y 1-LR LCD MODULE, R
4-19-2 S$55003000 | 1 |LCDIVFAOIN-$A RELAY HARNESS, LCD
5 S47570001 | 1 |EAVY WRAHHIAR INDICATION PANEL SUPPORT PLA
6 856029001 | 1 [EIVY WHLA4H3 PANEL PLATE ASSY
7 S43078000 | 4 |&™vutub NUT, CUSHION M3
8 002301603 | 4 [+F7A"13X16 SCREW, PAN M3X16
9 025030133 | 4 |t5%"H%4393 WASHER, PLAIN S 3
10 X57908051 | 3 |W{vFS44+4X10 TAPING SCREW, BIND S M4X10
11 $32325001 | 1 [Wausz PANEL ASSY
11-1 32320000 | 1 |RAYFNRINY SWITCH PANEL PLATE
11-2 S30111000 | 1 |A4YFN 2N SWITCH PANEL
11-3 S09914101 | 1 [FavF4¥n iz RELAY PCB ASSY
11-4 S$30094001 | 1 |¥1n"vB43N008%3 PCB ASSY, B43N008
11-5 083310816 | 6 |+A'B44+3X8 TAPTITE, PAN B M3X8
12 S43079001 | 1 |A{YFNELNIS44 SWITCH PANEL SETTING PLATE
13 002400502 | 2 |+1A"34X5 SCREW, PAN M4X5
14 060401016 | 1 |n4ur4X10 SCREW, BIND M4X10
15 S42904000 | 1 |PWn-2R43 PW HARNESS ASSY
16 S42662000 | 1 [|J-FEv93B LEAD WIRE ASSY, B
17 XA0825051 | 1 |A{9F&Lg- SWITCH HOLDER
18 S43951000 | 1 |A{YFIW-S11RWW POWER SWITCH, JW-S11RWW
19 X57908051 | 2 [N4UFS44+4X10 TAPING SCREW, BIND S M4X10
21 S04557000{ 4 |WY34PLT1M BAND, PLT1M
25 804557000 | 1 [WU94PLTIM BAND, PLT1M
26 S04557000 | 4 |nY34PLTIM BAND, PLT1M
27 S56675001 | 1 |PROM11174¥v43 PROM, 111 ;A
28 S47599001 | 2 |WRLY-N PANEL SHEET
32 $32263001 | 1 [T'4tv8.5 RUBBER CAP, 8.5
35 S43080201 ( 1 |3U7°43 LAAMP ASSY
35-1 S43081201 | 1 |Avq4A™-AnY FACE PLATE BASE PLATE
35-2 XA0951051 | 1 |YorybA4YFa-+73 SOCKET SWITCH CORD ASSY
35-3 S43097001 | 1 |3v7°MyFT LY LAMP SETTING RUBBER
35-4 008302505 | 1 [+b5A%¥°3X25 SCREW, TRUSS M3X25
35-5 S04557000 | 1 |WY44PLTIM BAND, PLT1M
37 S42668000 | 1 |V34be¥n-2R%32 BOBBIN WINDER HARNESS ASSY
38 060400816 | 2 [n{vF4axs8 SCREW, BIND M4X8
40 533777001 | 4 |+F~tLA4X8DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
41 S20028000 | 1 |F'U4 UFGNA-#A POWER SUPPLY FG HARNESS
42 060400616 | 1 |N{YFNMAX6 SCREW, BIND M4X6
43 002300505 | 1 |++A"33X5 SCREW, PAN M3X5
50 062501216 | 2 [FA"a5X12 SCREW, PAN M5X12
51 028050246 | 2 |n*¥'h'%2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
52 021500106 | 2 [1¥219k5 NUT, 1 M5
53 S$36730000 | 1 [3.5FDD-IBM 3.5 FDD, 40,45,46
54 804557000 | 1 |WUA4PLTIM BAND, PLT1M
25

155-111-515




L1 . %% R81% / Power supply equipment mechanism

REF.NO CODE |Q'TY EXT NAME OF PARTS RM

<100V,120V B> <FOR 100V AC & 120V AC>

30 $§32050000 | 1 |GEk1-2"MQ2-3.15N GLASS FUSE, MQ2-3.15N

36-1 X53061000 | 1 [E-37° 419 SEW-LIGHT BULB
<220V,240V H> <FOR 220V AC & 240V AC>

31 $32051000 [ 1 |GEt2-A'MQ4-2A-N1 GLASS FUSE, MQ4-2A-N1

36-2 $52016000 [ 1 |[E-47 419 SEW-LIGHT BULB, 240V AC
<ERA> <FOR JAPAN ONLY>

20-1 856672001 | 1 |PROM11197° 73 PROM, 111 ;JAP.

39-1 $09962001 | 1 |k7~273JP100V TRANSFORMER, JP ;100V AC
< 120VA> <FOR EXPORT "120V AC">

20-2 856673001 | 1 |PROM1111{7°73 PROM, 111 ;ENG.

39-2 S09963001 | 1 [F7XA73US117V TRANSFORMER, US ;120V AC
<@ 220V A > <FOR EXPORT "220V AC">

20-2 856673001 | 1 [PROM111I{7° %3 PROM, 111 ;ENG.

39-4 S09965001 | 1 |k7~293EC220V TRANSFORMER, EC ;220V AC
<HEM[> <FOR CHINESE>

33 S56674001 [ 1 |PROM111¥19%3 PROM, 111 ;CHN.
<@t 240VA> <FOR EXPORT "240V AC">

20-2 856673001 | 1 |PROM111I47°73 PROM, 111 ;ENG.

39-3 S09964001 | 1 [F7-293BS240V TRANSFORMER, BS ;240V AC
<FTarin—-U> <FOR EXPORT "EUROPE">

34 $43914001 | 1 [110¥¥29EMCEYH EMBRIDERY EMC SET, 110

34-1 S41210000 | 1 |47RST-7°MEMC RS CABLE, 47 EMC

34-2 $40622000 | 2 |EMIIFESD-SR-25 EMI CORE, ESD-SR-25

34-3 S§37060001 | 2 |[P-A¥-7 LABEL, GROUNDING

34-4 $40660000| 2 |EMIAFTFC16-8-16 EMI CORE, TFC16-8-16

155-111-515

26




L2 . B3 MEA%R / Power supply equipment mechanism

" *7>a88& / OPTION PARTS "

e — — — — — — — —— — — — ——— —— —

A E O TEEEEEEE
Q@QQQQ&Q&%\S)@

46 HEE Chinese
N

R RERE S SR S
< BAS-47#emess / For BAS-47 supply parts > < iR A / For area limitation >
———— -~ 45.7 3 English 57

447E$E| 46-7 *PEER Chinese (________J________“
| 57-3 |
...... | 572 l |
44 %8 | - |
45 38 English | (]| |

155-111-515
27




L2 . T AEI{R / Power supply equipment mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY B XA NAME OF PARTS RM
<ERHA "# 73 > 8&"<OPTION PARTS FOR "JAPAN ONLY">
61 S55764001 | 1 [SM1=YheYRI3 SM-UNIT SET
61-1 $55765001 1 [SM2Z7h)3 SM-UNIT ASSY
61-1-1 $55365001 1 |SMEN 93 SM-PCB ASSY
61-1-2 $55766001 1 [AF747IhN =93 UPPER COVER ASSY, MEDIA
61-1-3 S55872001 | 1 |A7 47Jahn =43 LOWER COVER ASSY, MEDIA
61-1-4 085310815 | 4 [N 41/F"B2M13X8 SCREW, BIND B TITE 3X8
61-1-5 085311415 | 4 |V 4+ "'B21b3X14 TAPTITE, BIND B M3X14
61-1-6 XA3038011| 2 |3°47y RUBBER COSHION
61-1-7 855767001 1 |SMIZYRIATN UNIT LABEL ASSY, SM
61-1-8 $56318000 | 1 [A7"47H° (b MEDIA GUIDE
61-2 415726001 1 |72 7°3100VJAN ADPTER, 100V AC ;JAN.
61-3 UB5685001 | 1 |IFy-7°198 I/F CABLE 98
61-4 593110061 | 1 (tV2433 INSTRUCTION MANUAL, MEDIA UN
62 S56684000 | 1 {111KEY7A™ M KEY-LABEL, 111
<BAS-47 BAEE ##3H> |<Supply Parts For BAS-47: "Japanese">
44 S44834001 | 1 |MANL47J MAIN PCB, J 47
441 S42665101 | 1 [AMAN U3 MAIN PCB ASSY
44-2 S09982000 | 3 |2k U7 H#%"-b TAPPING SUPPORT
44-3 037350615 | 3 [VIN"4Ik°35X6 TAPPING SCREW, PAN V M3.5X6
44-4 S09753001 1 |An°-% SPACER
44-5 0A5300605 | 2 |+ #°733X6DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
44-6 S43075001 | 1 [N oMIF1393 SETTING PLATE ASSY, PCB
44-7 543093001 1 |PROM11077° )3 PROM ASSY, 110; JAP.
<BAS-47 RiE #HicH> <Supply Parts For BAS-47: "English">
45 544835001 1 |MANLATE MAIN PCB, E 47
45-7 S43094001 1 |PROM110I17 %3 PROM ASSY, 110 ;ENG.
<BAS-47 Fh[E:E #f5HA> |<Supply Parts For BAS-47: “Chinese">
46 544836001 1 |AMAN L47C MAIN PCB, C 47
46-7 S43095001 1 |PROM#197° %3 PROM ASSY, 110 ;CHN
< HIHRRTE B > <For Area Limitation>
57 S$53128101 | 1 |MBEIYY N FM)3 INDICATION PANEL ASSY, MB
57-1 847567101 | 1 €39y N W93 INDICATION PANEL ASSY
57-2 $52582001 | 1 |A4% 44393~ P2 MERCURY WARNING LABEL 14X70
57-3 $52584001 | 1 [AM¥ A41395A7MC2 MERCURY WARNING LABEL 16X92
58 853127101 | 1 |[MBLCD¥Y " 1-M93 LCD MODELE ASSY, MB
58-1 $55001001 | 1 [LCD¥y 1-MR%3 LCD MODULE ASSY, R
58-2 S$52584001 | 1 |A% 542977 MC2 MERCURY WARNING LABEL 16X92
155-111-515

28



M. E—4 B3 / Motor mechanism

)
T _ &
F

1-5
3-1-1 O
___________________ J
155-111-650
N . BhhEBIfR / Power table
~ g 20 g—18
_F\‘J~ ) i\ |
-1 O
N\ - . R
Illllll]l]ll::_—_:ﬂ
oo —1 o
2 ~|—n®/4\®°

T == 11
j B

155-111-652




M . & — 2% / Motor mechanism

REF.NO CODE |QTY Eo X1 NAME OF PARTS RM]
1 XA0916001 | 1 [T~ mh162XL-025 TIMING VELT, 162XL-02
2 X55609001 | 2 [+% Mhn"3E35X12 BOLT, (S/P WASHER) M5X12
4 XA0967051 | 1 |MM-352%-24n4° MOTOR HOLDER, MM-352
<ERA> <FOR JAPAN ONLY>
3-1 S44331051 | 1 [MM-351-02BASE-4  |---memeee-
3-1-1 235319001 | 1 |MM7°-YXL9 BALANCE WHEEL
3-1-2 047201242 | 1 [x7°007° b vAW2 PIN, SPRING ROLL AW?2
3-1-3 225833001 | 1 |hya93 L#2 BUFFER RUBBER
3-1-4 234331001 | 1 |MM-3517°-Y75.%° PULLEY FLANGE, MM-351
3-1-5 048030346 | 1 |M7E3 RETAINING RING, E3
3-1-6 S47032001 | 1 |Ak°-b e o3 SENSOR PCB ASSY, SPEED
<@HA> <FOR EXPORT>
3-2 544332051 | 1 [--eecem- MACHINE MOTOR, 120V 351-22 BAS
3-3 $44333051 | 1 |----mmome- MACHINE MOTOR, 220V 351-55 BAS
3-4 544334051 | 1 [------eeee- MACHINE MOTOR, 240V 351-56 BAS
155-111-650
N .By h&BE{% / Power table
REF.NO CODE_|QTY Eo XA NAME OF PARTS RMI
1 S09804003 | 1 [|tn-U COVER, U
2 052300606 | 4 [+~ 2N 2633X6 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
3 509792003 | 2 [tn-US COVER, US
4 052300606 | 4 |~ an 3t33X6 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
5 S09794101 1 A7 b Hn - SLIDE COVER
6 004401003 | 2 |+#53Y°4Xx10 SCREW, FLAT M4X10
7 S32253001 1 |MM45HN - SCREEN COVER
9 533777001 2 |+IN thA4X8DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
10 $32316000 | 1 [|4tYyy°A"-2 CARRIAGE BASE
11 018501022 | 4 [+ mhsx10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10
12 025050132 | 4 |e3% 5" 35395 WASHER, PLAIN S 5
13 028050246 | 4 |n 3 1°32-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
14 543096001 1 |3 o - CARRIAGE COVER
15 008400604 | 5 |+F7314X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
17 $43083001 | 1 |n-3ahn°- HARNESS COVER
18 052300606 | 1 [FA°In"3E33X6 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
19 S43084001 1 by R g1 THREAD GUIDE BAR SUPPORT
20 052400806 | 2 [ an"3k74X8 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
155-111-652

30



P . 1R B3R / Attachment set

X BFEEAROIZNF—KR— RERE—BATRHY EHA.

31

155-111-940




P. {18 4T R8{% / Attachment set

REF.NO CODE [Q'TY B XA NAME OF PARTS RM

4 43085001 | 1 [°-47"W7-7° M3 PORTABLE TABLE ASSY

4-1 S32314001 | 1 [|¥°-47°A57-7° W PORTABLE TABLE

4-2 129487001 | 2 77" Wpsty” TABLE FOOT METAL

4-3 832311001 | 2 |7-7°W7P¥73 TABLE LEG ASSY

4-3-1 32312001 | 2 |7-7°W7% TABLE LEG

4-3-2 129489001 | 2 |t z-m#1-7° VINYL TUBE

4-4 032361602 | 8 [|+WE73Y°3.5X16 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M3.5X16

4-5 129490001 | 2 |[h M1F b U4H1 GUIDE PIN SUPPORT

4-6 136461000} 2 |[p 1h'E°> PIN

4-7 062670612 | 2 [#A°1357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6

4-8 032361602 | 4 |+¥M935°3.5X16 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M3.5X16
<MFADFNT B> <FOR EXPORT "GERMANIC">

5-1 809876001 | 1 |4-%"-b"73A KEYBOARD ASSY, A

5-1-3 S09881000| 1 |F-7°M CABLE

5-1-5 S09878001 | 1 |V9#Y-bA OPERATION SHEET, A
<MXFEADSTFLA> <FOR EXPORT "LATIN">

5-2 S$15823001 | 1 |+-#"-+"73B KYEBOARD ASSY, B

5-2-3 S09881000 | 1 |4-7°M CABLE

5-2-5 S09879001 | 1 |V9¥)-1B OPERATION SHEET, B
<IN—2— F&EARYE> |<FOR JAPAN ONLY>

6 $S42891000 | 1 [N -3-b A41+-B BAR CODE SCANNER, B
<EARANXFAHAHE> <FOR JAPAN ONLY>

7 826722001 | 1 |Vvag-7°mv7bgi SOFTWARE SET

7-1 S26723001 | 1 |DP03-047 {2773 DISC ASSY, DP03-04

7-2 $15406001 | 1 |RS#-7°M3 RS CABLE ASSY

7-3 S26725001 | 1 |DP03-04tvi133 INSTRUCTION MANUAL
<TIF—FK— FHER>

9 S47598001 | 1 |4-#"-b -0 KEYBOARD SEAL

155-111-940

32



Z1 . /R & B3R / Accessories

EE—

=S

22

24
25

33

115-111-910




Z1 . ftmSaR8{% / Accessories

REF.NO CODE _|1Q'TY EAA NAME OF PARTS RM

1 100376001 | 3 |¥'t"> BOBBIN

2-1 X80881001 | 1 WA I3#9 NEEDLE ASSY, #9

2-2 X80882001 | 1 |74 73#11 NEEDLE ASSY, #11

3 S50688000 | 1 |[1M7°M3 THREAD SAMPLE ASSY

4 $§32330001 | 1 |777°9E93 ACCESSORY ASSY

4-1 122991002 | 1 |7V 7e4°Y790 VINYL BAG FOR ACCESSORIES

4-2 125877001 | 1 |3V°¥7Y5X62 SCREW DRIVER

4-3 125878001 | 1 |#Y°7722.6X40 SCREW DRIVER

4-4 121156001 | 1 [$#17-BY3 OILER ASSY, B

4-5 184783001 | 1 [M3 SCISSORS

8 $09994000 | 2 |Gt1-2°SD6-3A-N1 GLASS FUSE, SD 6-3A-N1

11 146049001 | 1 [6h74°WAN T2 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2

12 142721001 | 1 |6H747 9233 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3

13 150335001 | 1 64747 92N 15 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 5

15 $10008000 § 1 |kJAZ397OIL"-73 REGISTER FLOPPY ASSY

15-1 842658000 | 1 [3.5147 VIAFA°N INDEX LABEL, 3.5FD
<100V,120V > <FOR 100V AC & 120V AC>

5 $32050000 | 1 |Gk1-2"MQ2-3.15N GLASS FUSE, MQ2-3.15N
<220V,240VA> <FOR 220V AC & 220V AC>

6 §32051000 | 1 |Gt1-2"MQ4-2A-N1 GLASS FUSE, MQ4-2A-N1
<ERA> <FOR JAPAN ONLY>

7-1 852721000 1 |7"“4"»3-b" 100V POWER SUPPLY CORD ASSY, JAP.
<@H120VAE> <FOR EXPORT "120V AC">

7-2 U24695001 | 1 |7 /5 »3-b"93UL POWER SUPPLY CORD ASSY, UL
<@H220vHA> <FOR EXPORT "220V AC">

7-3 846146000 | 1 |7"AF"3-+"93VDE POWER SUPPLY CORD ASSY, VDE
<@H240VH> <FOR EXPORT "240V AC">

7-4 809986001 | 1 |7"/F"3-b"BS POWER SUPPLY CORD, BS
R PAVE V- f "OPTION PARTS *

2-3 X80883001 | 1 |WJ273i#14 NEEDLE ASSY, #14

2-4 X80884001 | 1 [MWYX 73416 NEEDLE ASSY, #16

14 $43092001 | 1 |IFIM4% NEEDLE PLATE, SMALL HOLE

22 $56676001 | 1 [ 39Y3B-SM7%3 GOYOSH ASSY, B-SM

23 856677001 | 1 [¥°39%3-SM73 GYOSH ASSY, SM

24 856678001 | 1 |M¥3-SM73 KAISYO ASSY, SM

25 856679001 | 1 [7°# 1-SM73 DESIGN ASSY, SM

1565-111-910

34



Z2 . 70y E——13i5% / FROPPY LIST

CODE [Q'TY B XA NAME OF PARTS RM
<EAR-Clo1H> <FOR JAPAN ONLY>
833701000 1 |7@9k-h{3H3 FLOPPY SET, KAISHO
$S49809001 | 1 [h4Y3AFDY3110 FD ASSY, 110 ;KAISHO
<Em-Clo2HE > <FOR JAPAN ONLY>
$33699000 | 1 |7OYE’-%'3%v3aBYs FLOPPY SET, GYOSHO
S49805001 | 1 |¥'39¥3B-FDY3110 B-FD ASSY, 110 ;GYOSHO
<|BfTH#HER > <FOR JAPAN ONLY>
S37440001 | 1 |¥393709L°-92 FLOPPY SET, GYOSHO
<#HA> <FOR EXPORT>
833703001 | 1 |[PAITA'YMIZ2YAY FLOPPY ASSY, ALPHABETS 28CHA
$49808001 | 1 |PAIPAYMFDIZEXP FOPPY ASSY. ALPHBETS :NG.
192405091 | 1 |ALPHABETSY-b ALPHABETS SHEET
< FhE @ A > <FOR CHINESE>
S43953000 | 1 [F2%93'H94'3%3343 CHINESE CHARACTER SET, GYOSH
<O T7EE@EEHE> <FOR RUSSIAN>
S29440000 | 1 |BY7ES EYh RUSSIA CHRACTER SET, 3
$93406012 | 1 [BY7EV3-FEAY
<ERA> <FOR JAPAN ONLY>
833704000 | 1 |PALI7A'YR283%4 FLOPPY ASSY, ALPHABETS 28CHA
849807001 | 1 |PAI7PAWMFDY3110 ALPHBETS FD ASSY, 110
192405091 | 1 |ALPHABETSY-} ALPHABETS SHEET
<7AyE—7 KRS ME> <ONE POINT FLOPPY ASSY>
S09991001 | 1 |[7aYt-9u& 493 ONE POINT FLOPPY ASSY
S09991002 | 1 |7a9t’-9uk {Ur3z ONE POINT FLOPPY ASSY
S09991003 | 1 |709t’-9uk 43 ONE POINT FLOPPY ASSY
S09991004 | 1 [709t-9uk’{Ubyz ONE POINT FLOPPY ASSY
S09991005 | 1 [7aWt-9uk {vhy3 ONE POINT FLOPPY ASSY
S09991006 | 1 [70Yt"-9UK (Ur)3 ONE POINT FLOPPY ASSY
$09991007 | 1 7AWt -9uik{ubs3 ONE POINT FLOPPY ASSY
<F—REBMILRL > <ONE POINT DATA CONVERSION>
S09998001 | 1 [F-4Avhy9uvik 1k ONE POINT DATA CONVERSION
09998002 | 1 [F-4Avhy9uE {4vb ONE POINT DATA CONVERSION
$S09998003 | 1 |F-3Avhyuik’{Ub ONE POINT DATA CONVERSION
S09998004 | 1 [F-4AVhYIUk {AUb ONE POINT DATA CONVERSION
S09998005 | 1 [F-4AUhuuk’1ub ONE POINT DATA CONVERSION
$09998006 | 1 |T-4AvhuIut 41Uk ONE POINT DATA CONVERSION
$09998007 | 1 [F-4AvhyIvk 1k ONE POINT DATA CONVERSION
<FH#s ooy E—#H> <DESIGN FLOPPY ASSY>
S15174201 | 1 |74 {v709t’-1432 DESIGN FLOPPY ASSY, 1
835700101 | 1 |47°%3v709t’-2HD OPTION FLOPPY, 2HD ;SPORTS
192405061 | 1 [AFK-9¥YRYY-b PATTERN SHEET, SPORTS
S15175201 | 1 |F%1y709t’-2%3 DESIGN FLOPPY ASSY
835700102 | 1 [47°Y3v7a9t’-2HD OPTION FLOPPY, 2HD ;ANIMAL E
192405071 | 1 |M979YYAYY-b PATTERN SHEET, ANIMAL
815178201 | 1 [FH1U7L-L%3 DESIGN FLOPPY ASSY
$35700103 | 1 [#7%3v709t"-2HD OPTION FLOPPY, 2HD ;DESIGN
192405081 | 1 |IL-LYYAUY-b PATTERN SHEET, FRAME
155-111-910

35




Z2 .70y E——15% / FROPPY LIST

CODE__|QTY Eo X1 NAME OF PARTS RM
<70y E—$RXFMA> <NEW CHARACTER FLOPPY ASSY>
S09999001 | 1 [7Avk°-y4%° 73 NEW CHARACTER FLOPPY ASSY, 1
S09999002 | 1 [7ave-v4%y 41 NEW CHARACTER FLOPPY ASSY, 2
S09999003 | 1 |[7avk-v4%y° 93 NEW CHARACTER FLOPPY ASSY, 3
S09999004 | 1 |7k -yv4%57 93 NEW CHARACTER FLOPPY ASSY, 4
S09999005 | 1 |7avk’-y48° 43 NEW CHARACTER FLOPPY ASSY, 5
S09999006 | 1 [7mve"-y4E° 43 NEW CHARACTER FLOPPY ASSY, 6
S09999007 | 1 [7mve’-y4E57 93 NEW CHARACTER FLOPPY ASSY, 7
S09999008 | 1 [7mve"-y4E5° 43 NEW CHARACTER FLOPPY ASSY, 8
S09999009 | 1 [7mve 4%y 43 NEW CHARACTER FLOPPY ASSY, 9
S09999010 | 1 |7mvk"-485° 43 NEW CHARACTER FLOPPY ASSY, 1
S15822001 | 1 [7m@L"-2Y-L4-A
155-111-910

36



Wa. ¥ 5 Nl / Warning labels

&5 NIl / Warning labels dn / Name of parts Size(mm) Code
REBSHELNT,
A e BRESA - 40 X 64 | S38353-101
| EHLe
/&\_,,-,-_ b v Label, elec. shock 4 lang. 35X 118 S38352-101
BEEESNI -
(BAS) % 52 X 84 $38357-001
Iéabel, operation (BAS) 50 X 84 S38571-001
ng.
s R
D=3 —=0 L=16
Mark, injury R=0.8 S36924-001
e
A E_| 4CAUTION REIBINI
BBATIBETS. |y Label, bobbin winder 35X 118 | S43050-001

BT+—£RLTHS
REVRRERTT L,

Press END key before
returming babbm presser.
|

operation

37

155-111-Wa




Wa. #5455 ~JL/ Warning labels

Label, grounding

£S5 ~NJL / Warning labels an4a / Name of parts Size(mm) Code
T 7 RKHIT—25
|Lﬁ & Label, arrow 10 X 30 $37058-001
=3 PE v —2%
EDE | Lebo PR 7.5X 12,5 | $37059-001
— 7_
@ 7R 7 b 12 S$37060-001

155-111-Wa

38




55| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO _ |page] CODE REF.NO __|page} CODE REF.NO page]
S00505001 |K 19 22 509842101 |[E1 1-1-9 14 S§30111000 L1 11-2 25
K 26 22 $09876001 |P 5-1 32 §30580001 D1 11 10
§00722001 |[F 15 18 $09878001 [P 5-1-5 32 §30581001 D1 11-1 10
$02620001 |J 3 20 $09879001 |P  5-2-5 32 §30582000 ID1 11-1-1 10
S04557000 L1 21 25 $09881000 {P 5-1-3 32 $30583000 |ID1  11-1-2 10
L1 25 25 P 5-2-3 32 §31172101 |ID1 1-6 8
L1 26 25 S09914101 JL1  11-3 25 §31173001 |D1 1-6-5 8
L1 355 25 $09928001 L1 21 24 §32050000 L1 30 26
L1 54 25 $09933001 [E2 1-1-79 16 Z1 5 34
506696004 |[D1 5-3-6 8 S09936001 |E1 1-1-59 14 §32051000 L1 31 26
$09702001 |F 19 18 $09962001 |L1 39-1 26 Z1 6 34
S09706001 |G 6 18 $09963001 L1 39-2 26 §32195001 L1 2 24
§09753001 L1 1-4 24 $09964001 L1 39-3 26 §32202001 L1 1-22-1 24
L1 1-9 24 S09965001 L1 39-4 26 §32220001 D1 5 8
L2 44-4 28 $09982000 L1 1-2 24 §32223001 |ID1 10 10
S09754000 |L1 2-8 24 L1 17 24 §32224001 D1 10-2 10
S09755001 JE1 1-1-25 14 L2 44-2 28 832226001 [F 2 18
S09761101 JE1 1-1-36 14 $09984101 L1 1-15 24 §32227001 |F 4 18
S09765001 JE1 1-1-30 14 $09986001 |Z1 7-4 34 §32228001 |F 5 18
§09768001 |[E1 1-1-45 14 $09991001 }Z2 35 §32230001 |F 7 18
$09770001 JE1 1-1-55 14 509991002 |Z2 35 §32231000 jJF 9 18
E2 1-1-74 16 $09991003 fZ2 35 F 12 18
$09772001 JE2 1-1-39 16 $09991004 jZ2 35 §32232000 |[F 10 18
S09773001 |E2 1-1-41 16 S09991005 jZ2 35 §32233000 |F 1 18
S09774001 |[E1 1-1-35 14 S09991006 |Z2 35 §32235001 |F 13 18
E1 1-1-50 14 $09991007 |Z2 35 §32238001 |E2 2-1 16
S09775000 |[E2 1-1-54 16 S09994000 L1 1-6-1 24 832253001 [N 7 30
§09776001 {E2 1-1-51 16 Z1 8 34 §32254001 J[E2 2 16
$09778001 |E1 1-1-43 14 509995001 L1 2-2 24 §32258001 [K 13 22
S09779000 JE2 1-1-88 16 509998001 |Z2 35 §32259001 [K 17 22
$09780001 JE2 1-1-86 16 $09998002 |Z2 35 §32261001 L1 1-12 24
S09781001 jE1 1-1-57 14 $09998003 |Z2 35 §32262001 L1 2-9 24
$09782200 |E2 1-1-83 16 $09998004 |Z2 35 832263001 L1 32 25
§09785001 |\E2 1-1-76 16 $09998005 |Z2 35 §32296001 |ID1  1-1-1 11
$09788001 |E2 1-1-71 16 $09998006 |Z2 35 §32297001 D1 1-2-1 11
S09790001 fE1 1-1-19 14 $09998007 |Z2 35 §32298001 |[D1  1-3-1 11
S09791001 |[E2 1-1-15 16 S09999001 JZ2 36 §32299001 |D1 1-4-1 8
S09792003 [N 3 30 $09999002 {Z2 36 D1 1041 10
S09794101 [N 5 30 509999003 JZ2 36 §32299002 |D2 16-1 12
$09795001 |E2 1-1-38 16 $09999004 |Z2 36 §32300001 D1 1-5-1 8
S09796001 |[E2 1-1-53 16 S09999005 |Z2 36 §32300002 |D2 17-1 12
S09797101 |E2 1-1-81 16 $09999006 |Z2 36 §32305001 D1 5-1 8
$09802001 JE1 1-1-13 14 $09999007 |Z2 36 §32306001 [D1 5-2 8
$09804003 [N 1 30 $09999008 |Z2 36 832311001 [P 4-3 32
S09811101 |E1 1-1-5 14 $09999009 |Z2 36 832312001 P 4-3-1 32
$09812101 JE1  1-1-1 14 $09999010 |Z2 36 §32314001 |P 41 32
$09815001 D1 1-1-2 11 $10008000 jZ1 15 34 §32316000 [N 10 30
$09816001 {D1 1-2-2 1 $10820000 L1 1-33-1 24 §32320000 L1 1141 25
509817001 D1 1-5-2 8 $15174201 |Z2 35 §32325001 L1 11 25
D2 17-2 12 815175201 }Z2 35 §32330001 |21 4 34
$09818001 |ID1 1-4-2 8 $15178201 jZ2 35 §32510001 [K 27 22
D1 11-2 10 $15273001 [K 28 22 §32945001 |ID1 1-1 11
D1 1-3-2 1 $15406001 [P 7-2 32 §32946001 |D1 1-2 11
D2 15-2 12 §15822001 |Z2 36 §32947001 |D1 1-3 1
D2 16-2 12 $15823001 |P 5-2 32 §32948001 D1 14 8
$09827001 |E2 2-3 16 $20028000 L1 41 25 §32948002 |D2 16 12
$09828101 [E2 2-4 16 525478001 JA 3 2 §32949001 |D1 1-5 8
S09830101 |E2 2-2 16 826722001 [P 7 32 §32949002 |D2 17 12
509833001 JE1 1-1-90 14 526723001 P 7-1 32 §33462001 |E2 1-1-64 16
$09834000 L1 1-25 24 §26725001 P 7-3 32 §33463001 |E2 1-1-68 16
$09835000 fE1 1-1-28 14 §29440000 |Z2 35 §33466000 |E1 1-1-73 14
$09836000 {E1 1-1-29 14 $30087001 L1 1-1-1 24 833467001 fE1  1-1 14
509837101 |[E2 2-8 16 §30094001 L1 11-4 25 533468001 D1 5-5 10

39



#5| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO __ Ipage CODE REF.NO Ipagel CODE REF.NO page]
S33699000 |Z2 35 S43084001 [N 19 30 S51271001 [K 8 22
S$33701000 [z2 35 S43085001 [P 4 32 $52016000 L1 36-2 26
$33703001 |22 35 S43086000 |JA 68 4 $52582001 |L2 57-2 28
$33704000 |Z2 35 S$43087000 |JA 69 4 S$52584001 |L2 57-3 28
$33993000 fL1 1-19 24 S43089001 |K 30 22 L2 58-2 28
$33994000 |L1  1-17-1 24 $43092001 {Z1 14 34 S$52721000 |Zz1 7-1 34
S$34038000 |L1 1-16 24 S43093001 |L2 44-7 28 S$53127101 |L2 58 28
S$34040000 L1 1-27 24 S43094001 L2 45-7 28 S$53128101 L2 57 28
S$34342001 |D1 5-3 8 S43095001 |L2 46-7 28 S$53200001 L1 4-9 25
S$34343001 |D1 5-4 8 S43096001 N 14 30 $53202000 L1 4-18 25
S$34830001 |D1 13 10 S43097001 |L1 35-3 25 S$55001001 |L1 4-19 25
S$34852001 |D1 12 11 S43257000 |L1  4-10 25 L2 58-1 28
$35593000 |L1  1-11 24 S$43914001 {L1 34 26 S$55002000 L1 4-6 24
S$35700101 |22 35 S$43951000 L1 18 25 L1 4-19-1 25
S$35700102 |Z2 35 $43953000 |Z2 35 S$55003000 |L1 4-19-2 25
S$35700103 |z2 35 S44331051 M 31 30 S$55035001 [D1 7 10
S36506901 |G 7 18 S44332051 M 3-2 30 S$55036001 D1 7-1-1 10
S36730000 JL1 53 25 S$44333051 M 3-3 30 S$55037001 D1 7-1-2 10
S37058001 JA  10-2 2 S$44334051 M 3-4 30 S55072001 |[A 8 2
S$37059001 L1 1-17-2 24 S44483001 |JA 43 4 S55074001 |JA 83 2
S37060001 JL1 1-22-2 24 S44834001 |L2 44 28 S$55075001 A 23 2

L1 1-23-2 24 S44835001 |L2 45 28 S$55076001 {A 30 4

L1 34-3 26 $44836001 |L2 46 28 S55077001 B 1 6
S$37440001 |Z2 35 S45176001 L1 4-2 24 S55080001 B 10 6
S$39411001 L1 117 24 S$45273001 |JA 10 2 $55081001 |B 15 6
$39412001 L1 1-22 24 S46146000 |21 7-3 34 S$55082000 |B 17 6
S40622000 JL1 34-2 26 S46364001 L1 4-8 25 $55083001 [C 22 6
S40660000 L1 34-4 26 S46757000 [K 1 22 $55233001 |D1 7-2 10
S41210000 jL1  34-1 26 S$46833001 L1 4-7 25 $§55240001 {D1 7-1 10
S42654001 B 5 6 S46972001 [K 2 22 S$55365001 L2 61-1-1 28
S42658000 }Z1 15-1 34 S47032001 M 3-1-6 30 S$55446001 |[E2 1-1-70 16
S42662000 |L1 16 25 S47564001 |E2 6 16 $55447001 |[E2 1-1-70-1 16
S42665101 L1 1-1 24 S47565001 |E2 6-1 16 $55448001 |[E2 1-1-70-2 | 16

L2 44-1 28 S47567101 L1 4 24 S$55449001 |E1  1-1-27 14
42666201 L1 1 24 L2 571 28 S$55450001 [E1  1-1-27-1 14
$42668000 |L1 37 25 S47568001 L1 4-3 24 S$55451001 |[E1 1-1-27-2 | 14
S42672000 IB 6 6 S47569001 L1  4-1 24 $55529001 |L1 1-6 24
S42891000 [P 6 32 S47570001 L1 5 25 S$55764001 [L2 61 28
$42904000 jL1 15 25 S47571000 L1 4-5 24 S$55765001 L2 61-1 28
S43042000 |JA 11 2 S47572001 |[D2 15 12 S§55766001 L2 61-1-2 28
S43043001 JA 1-2 2 S47573001 |[D2 15-1 12 55767001 fL2 61-1-7 28
S43044001 JA 2 2 S47574000 |D2 15-1-2 12 55872001 L2 61-1-3 28
S43045001 JA 2-2 2 S47575000 |[D2 15-1-1 12 $56029001 L1 6 25
S$43050001 JA 86 2 S47581001 |C 19 6 S56318000 JL2 61-1-8 28
$S43052001 JA 101 2 S47582001 |[A 42 4 S56669001 [K  11-1 22
$43053001 JA  10-3 2 S47583001 |[A 44 4 S56670001 [K  11-2 22
S43054301 |A 12 2 S47584000 |A 64 4 S$56672001 JL1  20-1 26
S43056000 JA 26 2 B 18 6 S56673001 {L1  20-2 26
S43058001 |JA 31 4 S47586000 L1 4-15 25 L1 20-2 26
S43061001 JA 58 4 S47587000 L1 4-16 25 L1 20-2 26
S43064001 |F 17 18 S47589000 L1 4-11 25 S56674001 {L1 33 26
S43066001 |J 11 20 S47596000 |F 20 18 S$56675001 L1 27 25
S43069001 |C 6 6 S47598001 [P 9 32 S56676001 |21 22 34
S43070001 |C 7 6 S47599001 jL1 28 25 S56677001 |Z1 23 34
S43073001 |F 1 18 S47600001 {E1 1-2-55 14 S56678001 [Z1 24 34
S$43075001 |L1 1-23 24 S47660001 [E1 1-2 14 S56679001 [Z1 25 34

L2 44-6 28 $48395000 L1 4-17 25 S56684000 (L2 62 28
S43076001 L1 1-23-1 24 49805001 [Z2 35 S93110061 |L2 61-4 28
S43078000 L1 7 25 S49807001 [z2 35 $93406012 |Z2 35
$43079001 L1 12 25 549808001 |z2 35 T31049001 |JA 65 4
S$43080201 JL1 35 25 $49809001 [z2 35 U24695001 |21 7-2 34
S43081201 L1 35-1 25 S$50688000 [z1 3 34 UBs685001 JL2 61-3 28
$43083001 [N 17 30 S$51255001 K 5 22 X50532051 JA 8-1-1-4 2

40




25| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO__ |page] CODE REF.NO __ |page] CODE REF.NO _ Ipage]
X50532051 |[B 13 6 XA2177001 [B~ 21 6 014400532 |[F 3 18
X51383000 |C 4 6 B 23 6 014400632 JA 59 4

H 15 20 C 14 6 cC 10 6
X53061000 L1 36-1 26 H 20 20 E1 1-1-27-3 | 14
X53147001 JA 56 4 H 21 20 E2 1-1-70-3 | 16
X55609001 [M 2 30 XA2262001 |J 14 20 014400822 |[E1 1-1-37 14
X56033051 |A  2-1-1 2 XA3038011 JL2 61-1-6 28 E1 1-1-52 14
X56371201 |D1  1-6-1 8 XA4818001 JA 20 2 E2 1-1-82 16
X56372101 |D1 1-6-2 8 XA8991051 JA  8-1-1 2 014680432 |[C 2 6
X56373101 |D1 1-6-3 8 XA8993051 |JA  8-1-4 2 014680632 JE1 1-1-26 14
X56655051 JA  8-1-9 2 XA8995001 JA  8-2 2 E1 1-1-44 14
X56960051 |A  8-1-1-7 2 XA9002051 |[B 11 6 E1 1-1-56 14
X57908051 |JA 66 4 XA9008101 |H 3 20 E2 1-1-69 16

B 14 6 XA9009151 |C 5 6 E2 1-1-72 16

H 8 20 XA9010051 |C  5-1 6 E2 1-1-75 16

H 19 20 XA9011051 |C  5-2 6 017401015 |G 3 18

K 24 22 XA9012151 |C 1 6 018061222 |[E1 1-1-6 14

L1 10 25 XA9013050 |C  1-1 6 018061622 |[E1 1-1-10 14

L1 19 25 XA9014151 |C  1-2 6 018401022 |[E1 1-1-32 14
X57943051 [H 7 20 XA9015051 |B 20 6 E1 1-1-47 14
X57950051 |J 2 20 XA9016051 |B 22 6 E2 1-1-65 16
X58993051 |JA  8-1-1-3 2 XA9030001 [H 5 20 018401222 {E1 1-1-20 14
X59422001 |D1 1-6-4 8 XA9031051 |H 9 20 E2 1-1-16 16
X76341011 |C 18 6 XA9032051 [H 18 20 018403022 |A 29 4
X80881001 |21 2-1 34 XA9035051 |B 11 6 018501022 [N 11 30
X80882001 |21 2-2 34 XA9040451 [H 1 20 018501622 |[E1 1-1-3 14
X80883001 |z1 2-3 34 XA9840050 |C 54 6 018502022 |A 32 4
X80884001 |21 2-4 34 Z22710001 |E2 1-1-61 16 018503536 |A 35 4
XA0660151 JA  8-1-1-1 2 Z22720001 |E1 1-1-22 14 021260206 L1 4-14 25
XA0663051 JA  8-1-1-6 2 0A3300605 [K 12 22 021300103 |D1 5-3-8 8
XA0667050 JA  8-1-5 2 0A3301605 JE1 1-1-58 14 D1 5-4-7 8
XA0668050 |A  8-1-7 2 0A4300605 |B 24 6 D1 5-8 10
XA0684051 JA 50 4 E1 1-1-60 14 021300106 {D1 1-6-8 8
XA0685051 JA 52 4 E2 1-1-40 16 021300205 |D1 1-4-1-6 8
XA0688051 JA 54 4 E2 1-1-42 16 D1 1-5-1-6 8
XA0693051 JA 22 2 E2 1-1-77 16 D1 75 10
XA0722351 |C 11 6 E2 1-1-80 16 D1 10-1-6 10
XA0723001 |C 151 6 0A4400806 |[H 14 20 D1 11-1-6 10
XA0724200 |C 21 6 0A5300605 JA 46 4 D1 1-1-1-6 11
XA0825051 JL1 17 25 L1 1-5 24 D1 1-2-1-6 11
XA0828151 JA 17 2 L1 1-10 24 D1 1-3-1-6 1
XA0829051 JA 18 2 L1 1-13 24 D2 15-1-6 12
XA0842101 |G 2 18 L1 114 24 021400102 JA 6 2
XA0848051 |[H 6 20 L2 44-5 28 E2 1-1-89 16
XA0852051 [H 11 20 0A5300805 [E2 1-1-87 16 021500102 A 41 4
XA0853151 [H 13 20 E2 5 16 021500103 |[K 4 22
XA0854151 |J 1 20 L1 1-18 24 021500106 |L1 52 25
XA0857001 |J 4 20 0A5401006 |A 45 4 021670203 |D1 1-4-1-5 8
XA0858001 |4 5 20 002261205 L1 4-12 25 D1 1-5-1-5 8
XA0859051 |J 7 20 002300505 L1 43 25 D1 7-1-5 10
XA0860051 |J 8 20 002301603 L1 8 25 D1 10-1-5 10
XA0861051 |J 9 20 002400502 L1 13 25 D1 11-1-5 10
XA0863050 |[J 12 20 003300604 |D1 5-4-5 8 D1 1-1-1-5 11
XA0864051 |J 13 20 004401003 [N 6 30 D1 1-2-1-5 11
XA0866051 [K 20 22 004401014 |K 21 22 D1 1-3-1-5 11
XA0868051 [K 23 22 004501404 |A 38 4 D1 9 11
XA0916001 M 1 30 008302505 L1 35-4 25 D2 15-1-5 12
XA0922001 JA 8-4 2 008400604 L1 4-4 24 025030133 |L1 1-29 24
XA0951051 JL1 35-2 25 N 15 30 L1 2-4 24
XA0967051 M 4 30 008400804 L1 1-24 24 L1 2-7 24
XA1120051 |C 20 6 014060632 |H 11 20 L1 9 25
XA1152051 JA 15 2 014400432 JA 8-1-6 2 025030233 |D1 1-4-4 8
XA1777000 |C 16 6 H 17 20 D1 1-5-4 8

41



5| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO pagel] CODE REF.NO page] CODE REF.NO page]
025030233 |D1 5-3-9 8 037350615 L1 1-3 24 062300806 D2 15-3 12
D1 5-4-9 8 L1 1-8 24 062301606 JE1 1-1-31 14
D1 5-7 10 L2 44-3 28 E1 1-1-46 14
D1 7-4 10 047201242 (M 3-1-2 30 L1 25 24
D1 104 10 048020342 |D1 5-3-5 8 062400816 K 31 22
D1 11-4 10 D1 5-44 8 062401016 |E1 1-1-23 14
D1 1-1-4 11 048020346 |K 9 22 E2 1-1-62 16
D1 1-2-4 11 048030346 (M 3-1-5 30 062402005 J[E2 1-1-78 16
D1 1-34 11 048040346 |B 12 6 062501216 JL1 50 25
D2 154 12 048050342 |F 6 18 062630612 |C 17 6
025030235 jL1  1-21 24 F 8 18 062670612 P 4-7 32
025040232 JA 5 2 048060142 |IC 9 6 062671014 [E2 2-5 16
A 8-1-10 2 048070346 |H 10 20 062672012 |E2 1-1-84 16
A 16 2 052300606 A 57 4 083310816 L1 11-5 25
B 3 6 K 10 22 085310815 |L.2 61-1-4 28
E1 1-1-34 14 N 2 30 085311415 L2 61-1-5 28
E1 1-1-49 14 N 4 30 100376001 |G 5 18
E2 1-1-18 16 N 18 30 Z1 1 34
E2 1-1-67 16 052400806 |F 14 18 100507050 |IC 3 6
G 4 18 N 20 30 112468001 |C 8 6
025040332 |[A 27 2 052401406 |JA 21 2 117934001 JA 25 2
025050132 fE1 1-1-2 14 060400616 JA  8-1-1-5 2 A 47 4
N 12 30 A 8-1-8 2 118521001 |C 15-2 6
025050232 JA 34 4 A 55 4 120448051 JA  8-1-1-2 2
A 37 4 A 62 4 121156001 }Z1 4-4 34
A 39 4 L1 42 25 121764001 |D1 1-4-1-3 8
025060232 JE1 1-1-8 14 060400816 |JA 4 2 D1 1-5-1-3 8
E1 1-1-12 14 A 7 2 D1 7-1-4 10
025060336 |K 32 22 B 7 6 D1 10-1-3 10
025350236 [E2 1-1-85 16 B 16 6 D1 11-1-3 10
E2 2-7 16 E1 1-1-14 14 D1 1-1-1-3 1
025660132 JA 49 4 J 6 20 D1 1-2-1-3 1
026260136 L1 1-31 24 K 25 22 D1 1-3-1-3 1
L1 4-13 25 L1 38 25 D2 15-1-3 12
028030243 D1 1-6-7 8 060401016 A 9 2 121765001 |[D1 1-4-1-4 8
D1 5-3-7 8 A 11 2 D1 1-5-1-4 8
D1 5-3-10 8 A 13 2 D1 7-1-3 10
D1 5-4-6 8 A 19 2 D1 10-1-4 10
D1 5-4-10 8 A 24 2 D1 11-1-4 10
L1 2-6 24 A 53 4 D1 1-1-1-4 11
028040242 JA 28 2 H 12 20 D1 1-2-1-4 11
B 4 6 L1 14 25 D1 1-3-1-4 1
028040243 JA 8-1-11 2 060401616 |JA 14 2 D1 8 11
028040245 jE1 1-1-21 14 A 63 4 D2 15-1-4 12
E1 1-1-24 14 060402016 |IB 2 6 122991002 §Z1 4-1 34
E1 1-1-33 14 060501016 [K 29 22 125877001 §Z1 4-2 34
E1 1-1-48 14 062260506 |L1 1-30 24 125878001 |Z1 4-3 34
E2 1-1-17 16 062300405 L1 1-28 24 126863001 |[K 33 22
E2 1-1-63 16 062300505 L1 1-20 24 129487001 [P  4-2 32
E2 1-1-66 16 L1 1-26 24 129489001 |P  4-3-2 32
028050242 |JA 33 4 062300506 |D1 5-3-3 8 129490001 [P 45 32
A 36 4 D1 5-4-8 8 129514051 JA 8-1-2 2
A 40 4 062300605 L1 2-3 24 132051052 |C 5-3 6
028050246 |E1 1-1-4 14 062300806 |D1 1-4-3 8 136461000 |P 4-6 32
K 3 22 D1 1-5-3 8 136681001 JA 8-5 2
L1 51 25 D1 1-6-6 8 136681051 JA 8-1-3 2
N 13 30 D1 5-6 10 137713050 |JA 8-1-12 2
028060242 [E1 1-1-7 14 D1 7-3 10 137768151 |[H 16 20
E1 1-1-11 14 D1 10-3 10 138384001 |JA 67 4
L1 1-32 24 D1 11-3 10 138433001 JA 8-7 2
028350243 JE2 2-6 16 D1 1-1-3 11 142268001 |[E2 3 16
032361602 [P 4-4 32 D1 1-2-3 11 142721001 |21 12 34
P 48 32 D1 1-3-3 11 144504001 |K 14 22




5| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO Ipagel
146049001 |Z1 11 34
146058001 |[K 16 22
146060000 [K 18 22
146200001 JA 51 4
146200051 JA 2-1-2 2
146206009 [K 15 22
146901001 JA 48 4
146924000 [K 6 22
147338105 JA 61 4
150335001 §Z1 13 34
152627001 |D1 5-3-1 8

D1 5-4-1 8
152628001 [D1 5-3-2 8
D1 5-4-2 8
152629001 D1 5-3-4 8
D1 5-4-3 8
153597001 |F 16 18
157044201 D1 1-1-11 1
157047201 D1 1-1-1-2 11
157199201 D1 1-2-1-2 1
157200201 D1 1-2-1-1 1
157201201 D1 1-3-1-2 11
157202201 D1 1-3-1-1 1
157203200 D2 16-1- 12
D2 17-1-2 12
157203201 D1 1-4-1-2 8
D1 1-5-1-2 8
D1 10-1-2 10
157204200 |D2 16-1-1 12
157204201 D1 1-4-1-1 8
D1 10-1-1 10
157255100 [ K 7 22
157344200 |D2 17-1-1 12
157344201 |[D1 1-5-1-1 8
184783001 |Z1 4-5 34
192405061 JZ2 35
192405071 {Z2 35
192405081 |22 35
192405091 |Z2 35
22 35
225833001 (M 3-1-3 30
234331001 M 3-1-4 30
235319001 (M 3-1-1 30
415726001 L2 61-2 28
533777001 |L1 3 24
L1 40 25
N 9 30
542934001 |[F 18 18

CODE

REF.NO

page}

CODE

REF.NO lpaggr

43



IN—Y T w4
PARTS BOOK

TISY-Tatnet
?%%&ﬁ1%$§$%%&§ﬁﬂwsg1%-THJ%aamemz

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD
15-1, Naeshiro-cho, Mizuho-ku, Nagoya 467-8561, Japan. Phone : 81-52-824-2177

155-111
898111-101
2002.06. F (1)

- T EEEEEEE—_—S_

Printed in Japan






